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Należy uważnie przeczytać 
Ważne zalecenia dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa, Instrukcję obsługi 
oraz Gwarancję i stosować się do 
zawartych tam wskazówek.

Ważne zalecenia dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa

OSTRZEŻENIA
•	 �Aby ograniczyć ryzyko pożaru i porażenia 
prądem elektrycznym, należy chronić urządzenie 
przed deszczem i wilgocią.

•	Nie należy narażać urządzenia na zachlapanie 
ani umieszczać w jego pobliżu naczyń 
wypełnionych płynami, takich jak wazony. 
Podobnie jak w przypadku innych urządzeń 
elektronicznych, należy zachować ostrożność, 
aby nie dopuścić do przedostania się rozlanych 
płynów do wnętrza urządzenia. Płyny mogą 
spowodować awarię i/lub zagrożenie pożarowe.

•	Na urządzeniu lub w jego pobliżu nie należy 
umieszczać źródeł otwartego ognia, np. 
zapalonych świec.

•	Produkt zawiera małe części mogące 
spowodować zakrztuszenie. 	
Nie jest on odpowiedni dla dzieci 	
poniżej 3 lat.

•	Produkt zawiera magnesy, 
które mogą być szkodliwe dla 
użytkowników rozrusznika serca.

•	Nie należy wystawiać produktu na działanie 
wysokich temperatur np. bezpośrednio 
padających promieni słonecznych, ognia itp.

•	Nie należy narażać urządzenia na wstrząsy.
•	Nie należy pozostawiać produktu w stanie 
ładowania przez dłuższy czas, gdy nie 
jest używany. 

•	Należy zachować ostrożność w przypadku 
korzystania z zestawu słuchawkowego/
słuchawek podczas prowadzenia pojazdów 
lub wykonywania czynności wymagających 
pełnej uwagi użytkownika. Należy zapoznać 
się z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi 
użytkowania telefonów komórkowych oraz 
słuchawek/zestawów słuchawkowych i stosować 
się do nich. W niektórych krajach/regionach 
obowiązują określone ograniczenia dotyczące 
używania takich produktów podczas prowadzenia 
pojazdów, na przykład konieczność korzystania 
z jednej słuchawki.

•	W przypadku korzystania ze słuchawek dźwięki 
informacyjne lub ostrzegawcze mogą brzmieć 
inaczej niż zazwyczaj. Należy pamiętać o innym 
brzmieniu tych dźwięków, tak aby można było 
je rozróżnić.

•	NIE NALEŻY korzystać z adapterów dla 
telefonów komórkowych w celu podłączenia 
słuchawek do gniazda w fotelu samolotu, 
ponieważ może to spowodować obrażenia ciała 
takie jak poparzenia lub uszkodzenie sprzętu 
spowodowane przegrzaniem. W przypadku 
uczucia wzrostu temperatury lub utraty dźwięku 
należy natychmiast odłączyć urządzenie.

•	Urządzenia nie należy zanurzać ani narażać na 
działanie wody przez dłuższy czas, ani nosić 
podczas uprawiania sportów wodnych, takich jak 
pływanie, narciarstwo wodne, surfing itp.

PRZESTROGI
•	Nie należy modyfikować systemu lub 
akcesoriów. Nieautoryzowane modyfikacje mogą 
niekorzystnie wpływać na bezpieczeństwo, 
zgodność z przepisami i wydajność systemu.

•	Słuchanie muzyki przy wysokim poziomie 
głośności przez dłuższy czas może być 
przyczyną uszkodzenia słuchu. Zalecane jest 
unikanie ekstremalnych poziomów głośności, 
zwłaszcza w przypadku korzystania ze słuchawek 
przez dłuższy czas.

•	Nie należy upuszczać słuchawek, siadać na nich 
ani dopuszczać do ich zanurzenia w wodzie.

UWAGA
•	Należy używać wyłącznie z atestowanym przez 
odpowiednią instytucję zasilaczem spełniającym 
wymogi lokalnych przepisów (np. UL, CSA, 
VDE, CCC).

CZYSZCZENIE
Słuchawki mogą wymagać okresowego 
czyszczenia:
•	Końcówki: zdejmij końcówki ze słuchawek 
i przetrzyj je przy użyciu wilgotnej ściereczki 
i łagodnego mydła. Przed ponownym założeniem 
końcówek na słuchawki poczekaj na ich całkowite 
wyschnięcie.

•	Wnętrze słuchawek: przetrzyj tylko zewnętrzną 
powierzchnię miękką ściereczką. Nie wkładaj 
żadnego przedmiotu do czyszczenia do 
wnętrza słuchawki.

Ten produkt jest zgodny ze wszystkimi 
obowiązującymi wymogami dyrektyw UE. 
Pełną Deklarację Zgodności można 
znaleźć na www.Bose.com/compliance.

Ważne zalecenia dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa 
1.	 ��Należy przeczytać podręcznik.
2.	 Należy zachować podręcznik.
3.	 Należy stosować się do wszystkich ostrzeżeń.
4.	 Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami.
5.	 Nie należy korzystać z tego urządzenia 

w pobliżu wody.
6.	 Urządzenie należy czyścić wyłącznie przy 

użyciu suchej ściereczki.
7.	 Należy korzystać wyłącznie z dodatków/

akcesoriów zalecanych przez producenta.
8.	 Wykonanie wszystkich prac serwisowych 

należy zlecić wykwalifikowanemu personelowi. 
Naprawa w serwisie jest wymagana 
w przypadku jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia 
urządzenia, np. uszkodzenia przewodu 
zasilającego lub wtyczki, dostania się do 
wnętrza urządzenia płynu lub przedmiotów, 
po narażeniu urządzenia na działanie 
deszczu lub wilgoci, gdy urządzenie nie działa 
normalnie lub jeśli zostało upuszczone.

Zgodność z przepisami komisji FCC 
(tylko USA)
To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 zasad 
FCC. Jego działanie jest uwarunkowane 
dwoma czynnikami: (1) Urządzenie nie może 
powodować żadnych szkodliwych zakłóceń oraz 
(2) musi zachować odporność na wpływ zakłóceń 
zewnętrznych, w tym zakłóceń, które mogą 
powodować wadliwe działanie.
UWAGA: 
Urządzenie zostało przetestowane oraz 
potwierdzona została jego zgodność 
z wymaganiami dla urządzeń cyfrowych klasy 
B, wynikającymi z części 15 przepisów FCC. 
Wymagania te określono w celu zapewnienia 
ochrony przed szkodliwymi zakłóceniami 
działania instalacji w budynkach mieszkalnych. 
Urządzenie wytwarza oraz wykorzystuje 
energię promieniowania o częstotliwościach 
radiowych i może powodować zakłócenia 
komunikacji radiowej, jeżeli nie jest zainstalowane 
i użytkowane zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. 
Ponadto nie można zagwarantować, że działanie 
niektórych instalacji nie będzie zakłócane. Jeżeli 
urządzenie zakłóca odbiór radiowy lub telewizyjny, 
co można sprawdzić, wyłączając je i ponownie 
włączając, można eliminować zakłócenia tego 
typu, korzystając z jednej z następujących metod:
•	Zmiana ustawienia lub lokalizacji anteny 
odbiorczej.

•	Zwiększenie odległości pomiędzy urządzeniem 
a odbiornikiem.

•	Podłączenie urządzenia do gniazda sieciowego 
w innym obwodzie niż odbiornik.

•	Skonsultowanie się z dystrybutorem lub 
doświadczonym technikiem radiowo-telewizyjnym 
w celu uzyskania pomocy technicznej.

OSTRZEŻENIE KOMISJI FCC
•	Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały 
oficjalnie zatwierdzone przez stronę 
odpowiedzialną za zgodność mogą być 
przyczyną anulowania autoryzacji użytkownika do 
korzystania z tego wyposażenia.

•	Należy korzystać z prawidłowych połączeń 
komputera i/lub wyposażenia zewnętrznego, 
aby zachować zgodność z limitami emisji 
wyznaczonymi przez komisję FCC.

Läs igenom och följ det som 
står i säkerhetsanvisningarna, 
bruksanvisningen och garantin

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar

VARNINGAR
•	�Minska risken för brand eller elektriska stötar 
genom att inte utsätta produkten för regn 
eller fukt.

•	Utsätt inte systemet för vätska och placera 
inga föremål som exempelvis vaser fyllda 
med vätska på systemet eller i dess närhet. 
Precis som med andra elektroniska produkter 
bör du vara försiktig så att du inte spiller 
vätska i någon del av systemet. Vätskor kan 
orsaka fel och/eller brand.

•	Tända ljus eller andra föremål med öppna 
lågor får inte placeras på eller i närheten 
av produkten.

•	Innehåller små delar som kan 	
orsaka kvävning. Inte lämpligt 	
för barn under 3 år.

•	Den här produkten innehåller 
magneter som kan vara 
skadliga för personer som bär 
hjärtstimulatorer.

•	Produkten ska inte utsättas för stark värme som 
exempelvis solsken, öppen eld eller liknande.

•	Utsätt inte produkten för mekaniska stötar.
•	Låt inte batteriet sitta i allt för länge när 
produkten inte används. 

•	Var försiktig när du använder hörlurarna 
när du framför ett fordon eller är 
engagerad i aktiviteter som kräver hela din 
uppmärksamhet. Kontrollera om det finns 
lagar eller bestämmelser som reglerar 
användning av mobiltelefoner och hörlurar. 
I viss lagstiftning finns det vissa begränsningar 
för exempelvis användning av den ena 
öronproppen när du framför ett fordon.

•	Ljud som du vant dig vid att ta som 
påminnelser eller varningssignaler kan låta 
annorlunda när du använder hörlurarna. Var 
uppmärksam på hur dessa ljud kan förändras 
så att du vid behov känner igen dem.

•	Använd inte adaptrar avsedda för 
mobiltelefoner för att ansluta hörlurarna till 
kontakter vid flygplansstolar, eftersom du då 
riskerar att drabbas av brännskador eller att 
föremål skadas på grund av överhettning. 
Ta omedelbart bort och koppla från om 
du märker att de blir varma eller att ljudet 
försvinner.

•	Sänk inte ned hörlurarna i vatten och utsätt 
dem inte för väta under någon längre 
period eller ha dem på dig när du utövar 
vattensporter, till exempel när du simmar, 
åker vattenskidor eller surfar.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSANVISNINGAR
•	Ändra inte systemet eller tillbehören på 
något sätt. Otillåtna ändringar kan äventyra 
säkerheten, efterlevandet av bestämmelser 
samt systemets prestanda.

•	Långvarig exponering för hög musik kan ge 
hörselskador. Vi avråder dig från att använda 
en extremt hög volym i hörlurarna, särskilt 
under långa perioder.

•	Var försiktig så att du inte tappar eller sätter 
dig på hörlurarna, och låt dem inte sänkas 
ned i vatten.

OBS!
•	Använd endast godkänd utrustning för 
uppladdning (till exempel UL, CSA, VDE 
och CCC).

RENGÖRING
Du kan behöva rengöra hörlurarna med 
jämna mellanrum:
•	Öronproppar: Ta bort propparna från 
hörlurarna och gör ren dem med en fuktad 
trasa och mild tvål. Se till att propparna 
är torra innan du sätter tillbaka dem på 
hörlurarna.

•	Hörlursöppningen: Gör ren den yttre delen 
med en mjuk trasa. För aldrig in något 
rengöringsverktyg i en snäcka.

Den här produkten uppfyller 
bestämmelserna i alla tillämpliga 
EU-direktiv. En fullständig försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på 	
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar 
1.	 ��Läs de här anvisningarna.
2.	 Behåll anvisningarna.
3.	 Ge akt på alla varningar.
4.	 Följ alla anvisningar.
5.	 Använd inte produkten i närheten av vatten.
6.	 Rengör endast med en torr trasa.
7.	 Använd bara den utrustning/de tillbehör 

som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
8.	 Låt utbildad personal utföra all service. 

Underhåll krävs när apparaten skadats på 
något sätt, t.ex. skada på kabel eller kontakt, 
vätska har spillts i apparaten eller främmande 
föremål har hamnat i den, apparaten har 
utsatts för regn eller fukt, apparaten fungerar 
inte felfritt eller har tappats.

Överensstämmelse med FCC:s 
bestämmelser (gäller endast USA)
Den här enheten uppfyller reglerna i artikel 15 
i FCC-reglementet. För användning av enheten 
gäller följande: (1) Enheten får inte orsaka 
skadliga störningar och (2) enheten måste tåla 
alla former av störningar som den tar emot, 
inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad 
drift av enheten.
OBSERVERA: 
Den här utrustningen har testats och befunnits 
överensstämma med gränsvärdena för 
digitala enheter av klass B, i enlighet med 
del 15 i FCC:s bestämmelser. Gränsvärdena 
är avsedda att ge rimligt skydd mot skadliga 
störningar vid installation i bostäder. Den 
här utrustningen genererar, använder och 
kan avge radiofrekvensenergi, och om 
utrustningen inte installeras och används 
i enlighet med anvisningarna kan den 
orsaka skadliga störningar i samband med 
radiokommunikation. Det ges dock ingen 
garanti för att det inte kan förekomma skadliga 
störningar i en viss installation. Om den här 
utrustningen stör mottagningen i en radio- eller 
TV-apparat (vilket kan upptäckas genom 
att utrustningen stängs av och slås på), 
rekommenderar vi att du försöker motverka 
störningen genom att vidta en eller flera av 
följande åtgärder:
•	Rikta om eller flytta mottagningsantennen.
•	Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och 
mottagaren.

•	Anslut utrustningen till ett eluttag i en annan 
krets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till.

•	Vänd dig till din återförsäljare eller en erfaren 
radio-/TV-reparatör för att få hjälp.

FCC-VARNING
•	Om utrustningen ändras eller modifieras 
på något sätt som inte uttryckligen har 
godkänts av den part som ansvarar för 
överensstämmelsen, kan användarens rätt att 
använda den här produkten upphävas.

•	För att FCC:s riktlinjer för 
strålningsgränsvärden ska uppfyllas måste 
korrekta anslutningar göras vid tillkoppling till 
en värddator och/eller kringutrustning.

시간을 내어 중요 안전 지침, 사용

자 안내서 및 보증 정보를 주의 깊
게 읽고 따르십시오.

중요 안전 지침

경고

•  화재나 감전의 위험을 줄이려면 제품이 
비나 습기에 노출되지 않게 하십시오.

• 본 기기에 물을 떨어뜨리거나 튀기지 마
십시오. 기기 위에나 근처에 꽃병 등 물이 
담긴 물건을 두지 마십시오. 다른 전자 제
품을 사용할 때와 마찬가지로 장치에 액
체를 흘리지 않도록 주의하십시오. 액체

로 인해 고장이나 화재 위험이 발생할 수 
있습니다.

• 촛불과 같은 무방비 상태의 불꽃을 기기 
위나 근처에 두지 마십시오.

• 질식 위험이 발생할 수 있는 소
형 부품을 포함하고 있습니다. 
3세 미만의 어린이가 사용하기

에 부적합합니다.
• 본 제품에는 박동조율기 착용

자에게 유해할 수 있는 자석이 
들어 있습니다.

• 제품은 햇빛, 불 등과 같은 높은 열에 노출

해서는 안 됩니다.
• 제품에 기계적 충격을 주어서는 안 됩니다.
• 제품을 사용하지 않을 때는 장시간 충전

기에 두지 마십시오. 
• 자동차를 운전하거나 신경을 써야 하는 
다른 활동 시에 헤드셋/헤드폰을 사용할 
때는 주의하십시오. 휴대폰과 헤드폰/헤
드셋 사용에 대한 현지 법률을 확인하고 
준수하십시오. 일부 지역에서는 단일 이
어피스 구성과 같이 운전 중에 제품 사용

에 대한 특정 제한 사항이 요구될 수 있습

니다.
• 헤드폰 사용 중에는 주의해야 할 신호음 
또는 경고음이 이상한 소리로 들릴 수도 
있습니다. 필요할 때 인식할 수 있도록 이
러한 소리가 어떤 소리로 들리는지 알아

야 합니다.
• 과열로 인해 화상이나 재산상의 손해 같
은 인적 침해가 발생할 수 있으니, 휴대폰 
어댑터를 헤드폰과 항공기 좌석 잭에 연
결하여 사용하지 마십시오. 따뜻하게 느
껴지거나 오디오가 손실될 경우 즉시 분
리하십시오.

• 헤드폰을 물에 담그거나 장시간 동안 물
에 노출하지 마십시오. 수영, 수상스키, 서
핑 등 해상 스포츠 활동 중에는 착용하지 
마십시오.

주의

• 시스템 또는 부속품을 변경하지 마십시

오. 허가 없이 변경하면 안전, 규정 준수 
및 시스템 성능에 문제가 발생할 수 있습

니다.
• 오랜 시간 시끄러운 음악을 듣게 되면 청
력에 이상이 생길 수 있습니다. 헤드폰을 
사용할 때, 특히 오랜 시간 동안 음악을 들
을 때 아주 큰 소리로 듣지 않는 것이 좋습

니다.
• 헤드폰을 떨어뜨리거나 깔고 앉거나 물에 
적시지 마십시오.

참고

• 지역 법규 요건을 만족하는 인증기관이 
허가한 전원 공급 장치만 사용하십시오

(예: UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).
청소

헤드폰은 주기적인 청소가 필요할 수 있습

니다.
• 이어 팁: 이어 팁을 헤드폰에서 분리한 후 
축축한 헝겊에 순한 세제를 묻혀 세척합

니다. 팁을 헤드폰에 다시 끼우기 전에 완
전히 말립니다.

• 헤드폰 노즐: 부드러운 헝겊을 사용하여 
바깥 부분만 세척합니다. 노즐에 청소 도
구를 끼워 넣으면 안됩니다.

이 제품은 적용되는 모든 EU 지침서 
요구 사항을 준수합니다. 표준 부합 
표준 부합 신고서는 다음을 참조하

십시오. www.Bose.com/compliance.

중요 안전 지침 
1.   본 지침을 읽으십시오.
2. 이 지침을 준수하십시오.
3. 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.
4. 모든 지침을 따르십시오.
5. 본 장비를 물 가까이에서 사용하지 마십

시오.
6. 마른 헝겊으로만 닦으십시오.
7. 제조업체에서 지정한 부품이나 부속품

만 사용하십시오.
8. 자격 있는 기사에게만 서비스를 의뢰하

십시오. 전원 코드 또는 플러그가 손상

되었을 때, 액체가 흘러 들어갔을 때, 물
체가 떨어져 기기 안에 들어갔을 때, 기
기가 비나 물에 젖었을 때, 정상적으로 
작동하지 않을 때, 또는 기기를 떨어뜨

렸을 때 등, 어느 경우라도 기기가 손상

되었을 때는 서비스를 받으셔야 합니다.

FCC 규정 준수(미국에만 해당)
이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부를 준수하며 다음 
두 상태에서 작동되어야 합니다. (1) 이 장
치는 유해한 방해 전파를 일으키지 않으며 
(2) 장치의 오작동을 일으킬 수 있는 방해 
전파를 포함하여 수신되는 모든 방해 전파

를 수용해야 합니다.
참고: 
이 장치는 시험 결과 FCC 규정 15부에 근거

한 B 등급 디지털 장치에 대한 제한을 준수

합니다. 이러한 제한은 거주 지역에 설치

할 때 발생하는 유해한 방해 전파를 적절

한 수준에서 방지할 목적으로 만들었습니

다. 이 장치는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성

하고 사용하고 방출할 수 있습니다. 지침에 
따라 올바르게 설치 및 사용하지 않은 경우

에는 무선 통신에 대한 유해한 방해 전파를 
일으킬 수도 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치에

서 방해 전파가 발생하지 않는다고 보장할 
수는 없습니다. 이 장치를 켜거나 끌 때 라
디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해한 방해 전
파를 발생시키는 경우 다음 방법 중 하나로 
방해 전파를 제거할 수 있습니다.
• 수신 안테나의 방향 또는 위치를 조정합

니다.
• 장치와 수신기 사이의 공간을 늘립니다.
• 수신기가 연결되어 있는 콘센트와 다른 
회선의 콘센트에 장비를 연결합니다.

• 판매업체 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자

에게 도움을 요청하십시오.
FCC 경고

• 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수
정은 이 장비를 작동할 수 있는 사용자의 
권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

• FCC 방출 제한에 부합되려면 호스트 컴퓨

터와 주변 기기에 올바르게 연결해야합

니다.

请花时间仔细阅读并遵守重要

安全性指示、用户指南以及保

修信息

重要安全性指示

警告

•  为减少着火或电击的危险，请勿使本产
品受淋或受潮。

• 本产品不得受液体淋溅或喷洒，不得将
装有液体的物体（如花瓶等）置于本产

品上或本产品附近。对任何电子产品而

言都必须小心，勿使液体溅入系统的任

何部分。液体可能导致故障和 /或火灾。

• 请勿将任何明火火源（如点燃的蜡烛）
置于本设备上或靠近本设备。

• 包含小部件，可能导致窒息。
不适合 3 岁以下儿童使用。

• 本产品中包含磁铁，可能对心
脏起搏器佩戴者造成伤害。

• 本产品应避免暴露在过热的环境中，如
阳光下或有火源以及类似的环境中。

• 请勿使产品受机械性冲击。

• 不使用的时候请勿将产品长时间充电。

• 如果您在开车或在进行任何需要集中精
神的活动时要使用耳机，请务必小心。

查看并遵守当地有关手机和耳机使用的

法律。有些地方的法律对在驾驶时使用

此类产品有特别限定，如单耳承的配置。

• 当使用耳机时，有些提示音或报警音会
有一些不寻常的特点。了解这些声音的

区别，从而可以在需要时识别出来。

• 切勿使用手机适配器来连接耳机和飞机
座椅插孔，因为由此产生的过热会导致

灼伤等人身伤害，或财产损失。如果您

产生了热感或听不到声音，请立即取下

并断开连接。

• 请勿将耳机浸入水中或长时间暴露在潮
湿环境下，或在游泳、滑水、冲浪等水

上运动中佩戴。

小心

• 不要改装本系统或配件。未经授权的改
装可能会对安全性、法规符合性和系统

性能造成负面影响。

• 长时间处于高音量下可能会造成听力损
伤。使用耳机，尤其是时间较长时，应

避免音量过高。

• 谨防耳机坠落、被压坐或者被水浸湿。

注意

• 仅能使用符合当地规范要求且有关机
构认可的电源（如：UL、CSA、VDE、
CCC）。

清洁

您的耳机可能需要定期清洁：

• 耳塞：从耳机上取下耳塞，然后用湿布
和温和皂液擦拭。耳塞彻底干燥之后，

再安装到耳机上。

• 耳机出音孔：只能用软布清洁外部。 
切勿将任何清洁工具插入出音孔。

本产品符合所有适用的欧盟指令要

求。您可从下述网址找到完整的符

合声明：www.Bose.com/compliance。

重要安全性指示 

1.   请阅读这些指示。

2. 请保留这些指示。

3. 请注意所有警告。

4. 请遵守所有指示。

5. 请勿在水附近使用本设备。

6. 请只使用干布进行清洁。

7. 只能使用制造商指定的附件 /配件。

8. 任何维修事宜均请向合格的人员咨询。
如果本设备在任何方面受到损坏均需进

行维修，例如电源线或插头受损、液体

溅入或物体落入设备内、本设备受淋或

受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

符合 FCC 规则（仅限美国）
本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分规定，本
设备工作时满足下面两个条件：(1) 本设备
不会造成有害干扰 (2) 本设备必须承受任何
接收到的干扰，包括造成设备工作不正常

的干扰。

注意 : 
本设备已经过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 
部分有关 B 类数字设备的各项限制。这些
限制性规定旨在防范安装在住宅中的设备

产生有害干扰。本设备产生、使用并可能

辐射无线电频率能量，如果不按照指示安

装和使用，则可能会对无线电通讯造成有

害干扰。然而，按照指示安装并不能保证

某些安装不会发生干扰。如果本设备确实

对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可通

过关闭和打开本设备来确定），建议采取

以下一种或多种措施来尝试消除干扰：

• 调整接收天线的方向或位置。

• 增大本设备和接收器的间距。

• 将本设备和接收器电源线插入不同线路
上的插座。

• 请咨询经销商或有经验的无线电 /电视技
术人员以获得帮助。

FCC 警告
• 未经符合性责任方的明确同意，擅自更
改或修改本设备会使用户操作本设备的

许可变得无效。

• 必须正确地将本设备连接到电脑主机和 /
或外围设备，以遵守 FCC 有关放射的限
制性规定。

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分 

有毒或有害物质和元素

零件名称
铅 

(Pb)
汞  

(Hg)
镉  

(Cd)
六价铬 
(CR(VI))

多溴化联苯 
(PBB)

多溴联苯醚  
(PBDE)

金属零件 X 0 0 0 0 0

塑料零件 0 0 0 0 0 0

扬声器 X 0 0 0 0 0

线缆 X 0 0 0 0 0

O：表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于 SJ/T 
11363-2006 中的限定要求。

X：表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一种包含的有毒或有害
物质高于 SJ/T 11363-2006 中的限定要求。

請花時間仔細閱讀並遵守重要

安全性指示、用戶指南以及質保

資訊

重要安全性指示

警告

•  為減少著火或電擊的危險，請勿使本產
品受淋或受潮。

• 本產品不得受液體淋濺或噴灑，不得將
裝有液體的物體（如花瓶等）置於本產

品上或本產品附近。對任何電子產品而

言都必須小心，勿使液體濺入系統的任

何部分。液體可能導致故障和 /或火災。

• 請勿將任何明火火源（如點燃的蠟燭）
置於本裝置上或靠近本裝置。

• 包含小部件，可能導致窒息。
不適合 3 歲以下的兒童使用。

• 本產品中包含磁鐵，可能對心
臟起搏器佩戴者造成傷害。

• 本產品應避免暴露在過熱的環境中，如
陽光下或有火源以及類似的環境中。

• 請勿使產品受機械性衝擊。

• 不使用的時候請勿將產品長時間充電。

• 如果您在開車或在進行任何需要集中精
神的活動時要使用耳機，請務必小心。

查看並遵守當地有關手機和耳機使用的

法律。有些地方的法律對在駕駛時使用

此類產品有特別限定，如單耳承的組態。

• 當使用耳機時，有些提示音或報警音會
有一些不尋常的特點。了解這些聲音的

區別，從而可以在需要時識別出來。

• 請勿使用手機配接器來連接耳機和飛機
座椅插孔，因為由此產生的過熱會導致

灼傷等人身傷害，或財產損失。如果您

產生了熱感或聽不到聲音，請立即取下

並斷開連接。

• 請勿將耳機浸入水中或長時間暴露在潮
濕環境下，或在游泳、滑水、衝浪等水

上運動中佩戴。

小心

• 請勿改裝本系統或配件。未經授權的改
裝可能會對安全性、法規符合性和系統

效能造成負面影響。

• 長時間高音量收聽音樂可能會造成聽力
損傷。使用耳機，尤其是時間較長時，

應避免音量過高。

• 謹防耳機墜落、壓坐在耳機上或者被水
浸濕。

注意

• 僅能使用符合當地規範要求且有關機
構認可的電源（如：UL、CSA、VDE、
CCC）。

清潔

您的耳機可能需要定期清潔：

• 耳塞： 從耳機上取下耳塞，然後用濕布
和溫和皂液擦拭。耳塞徹底乾燥之後，

再安裝到耳機上。

• 耳機出音孔：只能用軟布清潔外部。 
請勿將任何清潔工具插入出音孔。

本產品符合所有適用的歐盟指令要

求。您可從下述網址找到完整的符

合聲明：www.Bose.com/compliance。

重要安全性指示 

1.   閱讀這些指示。

2. 保留這些指示。

3. 注意所有警告。

4. 請遵守所有指示。

5. 不要在水邊使用此裝置。

6. 只能用幹布清潔。

7. 只能使用製造商指定的附件 /配件。

8. 任何維修事宜均請向合格的人員諮詢。
如果本裝置在任何方面受到損壞均需進

行維修，例如電源線或插頭受損；液體

濺入或物體落入裝置內；本裝置受淋或

受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

符合 FCC 規則（僅限美國）
本裝置符合 FCC 規則的第 15 部分。本裝
置的工作情況可能出現下列兩種情形：  
(1) 本裝置不會造成有害幹擾 (2) 本裝置必
須承受任何接收到的幹擾，包括造成裝置

工作不正常的幹擾。

注意 : 
本裝置已經過測試，符合 FCC 規則第 15 
部分有關 B 類數位裝置的各項限制。這些
限制性規定旨在防範安裝在住宅中的裝置

產生有害干擾。本裝置產生、使用並可能

輻射無線電頻率能量，如果不按照指示安

裝和使用，則可能會對無線電通訊造成有

害干擾。然而，按照指示安裝並不能保證

某些安裝不會發生干擾。如果本裝置確實

對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可透

過關閉和開啟本裝置來確定），建議採取

以下一種或多種措施來嘗試消除干擾：

• 調整接收天線的方向或位置。

• 增大本裝置和接收器的間距。

• 將本裝置和接收器電源線插入不同線路
上的插座。

• 請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電 /電視技
術人員以獲得幫助。

FCC 警告
• 未經符合性責任方的明確同意，擅自變
更或修改本裝置會使使用者操作本裝置

的許可變得無效。

• 必須正確地將本裝置連接到電腦主機和 /
或週邊裝置，以遵守 FCC 有關放射的限
制性規定。

有毒或有害物質或元素的名稱及成分 

有毒或有害物質或元素

零件名稱
鉛 

(Pb)
汞 

(Hg)
鎘 

(Cd)
六價鉻 
(CR(VI))

多溴化聯苯 
(PBB)

多溴聯苯醚  
(PBDE)

金屬零件 X 0 0 0 0 0

塑膠零件 0 0 0 0 0 0

揚聲器 X 0 0 0 0 0

連接線 X 0 0 0 0 0

O：表示此零件中所有同類物質包含的有毒或有害物質低於 SJ/T 
11363-2006 中的限定要求。

X：表示此零件使用的同類物質中至少有一種包含的有毒或有害物
質高於 SJ/T 11363-2006 中的限定要求。

安全上の留意項目、オーナーズ
ガイド、および保証書に記載さ
れた内容をよく読み、それに
従ってください。

安全上の留意項目
警告
•  火災や感電を避けるため、雨の当たる
場所や湿度の高い場所で製品を使用し
ないでください。

• 水漏れやしぶきがかかるような場所で
この製品を使用しないでください。ま
た、花瓶などの液体が入った物品を製品
の上や近くに置かないでください。他
の電気製品と同様、システム内に液体
が侵入しないように注意してください。
液体が侵入すると、故障や火災の原因
となることがあります。

• 火の付いたろうそくなどの火気を、 
製品の上や近くに置かないでください。

• のどに詰まりやすい小さな部
品が含まれています。3歳未満
のお子様には適していません。

• この製品に使用されている磁
石は、ペースメーカーに悪影
響を与える恐れがあります。

• 直射日光や炎などの過度な温度にさら
されるような場所で製品を使用しない
でください。

• 製品に衝撃を与えないでください。
• 使用しないときは、バッテリーを長時
間充電したままにしないでください。

• 乗り物の運転中、あるいは十分な注意
が必要とされる作業の実施中は、ヘッ
ドセット／ヘッドホンの使用に注意が
必要です。携帯電話とヘッドホン／ヘッ
ドセットの使用に関する国または地域
の法令を確認し、これを遵守してくだ
さい。一部の国または地域の法令では、
運転中の製品の使用について、片耳だ
けのイヤーピースの使用など、特定の
制限事項が適用される場合があります。

• ヘッドホンを使用した時、確認や注意
喚起のための音声が、普段と異なった
感じで聞こえる場合があります。必要
な時にそれらの音声を認識できるよう
に、どのような違いが起こるかをご確
認ください。

• ヘッドホンを飛行機の座席端子に接続
する際は、携帯電話用のアダプターは
使用しないでください。使用した場合、
火傷などの人身傷害や過熱による物的
損害が発生する恐れがあります。熱を
感じた場合、または音声が聞こえなく
なった場合には、直ちに取り外し、接
続を切断してください。

• ヘッドホンを長時間水に浸したり、水泳
や水上スキー、サーフィンなどのウォー
タースポーツで使用したりしないでく
ださい。
注意
• システムやアクセサリーを改造しない
でください。許可なく製品を改造する
と、安全性、法令の遵守、およびシス
テムパフォーマンスを損なう原因とな
る場合があります。

• 大きな音量で長時間続けて聴くと、聴
力に悪い影響を与えることがあります。
特に長時間に渡るヘッドホンのご使用
の際は、大きな音量はお避けください。

• ヘッドホンを落としたり、上に座った
り、水に浸したりしないでください。
注記
• 法令 (UL、CSA、VDE、CCC など) に準拠
した電源アダプターのみをお使いくだ
さい。
お手入れについて
定期的にお手入れすることをおすすめし
ます。
• イヤーチップについて: ヘッドホンから
取り外し、水で薄めた中性洗剤に浸し
た布で拭きます。ヘッドホンに取り付
ける時は、十分に乾燥している事を確
認してください。

• ヘッドホンのノズル: 外装を柔らかい布
でから拭きしてください。ノズルの開
口部に清掃道具を差し込まないでくだ
さい。

This product conforms to all applicable EU 
directive requirements. The complete 
Declaration of Conformity can be found at 
www.Bose.com/compliance.

安全上の留意項目 
1.   本書をよくお読みください。
2. 必要な時にご覧になれるよう、本書を
保管してください。

3. すべての警告に留意してください。
4. すべての指示に従ってください。
5. この製品を水の近くで使用しないでく
ださい。

6. お手入れには乾いた布を使用し、ボー
ズ社の指示に従って行ってください。

7. 指定されたアタッチメントまたはアク
セサリーのみを使用してください。

8. サービスが必要な際には、必ず資格を
持つサービス担当者にお任せくださ
い。装置に何らかの損傷がある場合、
たとえば、電源コードやプラグの損傷
した場合、装置に液体がこぼれたり物
が落下した場合、装置に雨や水滴が付
着した場合、正常に機能しない場合、
装置を落とした場合などにはサービス
が必要です。

Compliance with FCC rules (U.S.A., only)
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
NOTICE: 
This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses, 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, 
if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, this is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment 

and receiver.
• Connect the equipment to an outlet on a different 

circuit than the one to which the receiver is 
connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

FCC WARNING
• Changes or modifications not expressly approved 

by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

• Proper connections must be used for connection 
to a host computer and/or peripherals in order to 
meet FCC emission limits.

يرجى تخصيص الوقت الكافي لقراءة واتباع 
السريع  البدء  الهامة ودليل  السلامة  تعليمات 

والضمان بعناية.

تعليمات هامة للسلامة

تحذيرات
�لتقليل مخاطر الحريق أو الصدمة الكهربائية، يجب عدم 	•

تعريض المنتج للمطر أو الرطوبة.
السوائل 	• لقطرات  الجهاز  هذا  تعريض  عدم  يجب 

المتساقطة أو المتناثرة ويجب عدم وضع أوعية ممتلئة 
بالسوائل، مثل آنية الزهور، على الجهاز أو بالقرب منه. 
وكما هو الحال مع أية منتجات إلكترونية، احرص على 
عدم سكب السوائل داخل أي جزء من النظام. فقد تؤدي 
السوائل إلى حدوث تعطل و/أو التعرض لخطر حريق.

مثل 	• المكشوف،  للهب  مصادر  أية  وضع  عدم  يجب 
الشموع المشتعلة، فوق الجهاز أو بالقرب منه.

تتسبب 	• قد  تحتوى على أجزاء صغيرة 
مناسبة  غير  الاختناق.  خطر  في 

للأطفال الأقل من 3 سنوات.
يحتوي هذا المنتج على مغناطيس يمكن 	•

تنظيم  جهاز  لمرتدي  ضارا  يكون  أن 
ضربات القلب.

لن يتم تعريض للمنتج لحرارة عالية مثل أشعة الشمس 	•
أو النار أو أو ما شابه ذلك.

لا تعرض المنتج لصدمة ميكانيكية.	•
لا تترك المنتج تحت الشحن لفترة طويلة عندما لا يكون 	•

قيد الاستخدام. 
توخي الحذر عند استخدام سماعات الرأس أثناء تشغيل 	•

الكامل.  انتباهك  يتطلب  نشاط  أي  ممارسة  أو  سيارة 
راجع واتبع القوانين المحلية بخصوص استخدام الهاتف 
بعض  وتفرض  الرأس.  الأذن/سماعة  وسماعة  النقال 
أذن  قطعة  تهيئة  مثل  معينة  قيودا  القضائية  السلطات 

واحدة عند استخدام مثل هذه المنتجات أثناء القيادة.
أو 	• كتذكيرات  عليها  تعتمد  التي  الأصوات  تكتسب  قد 

تحذيرات على صفات غير عادية عند استخدام سماعات 
حتى  الأصوات  هذه  صفات  تغير  لكيفية  انتبه  الرأس. 

تستطيع التعرف عليها عند اللزوم.
لتوصيل 	• النقالة  الهواتف  مهايئات  باستخدام  تقم  لا 

سماعات الرأس بمقابس مقعد الطائرة فقد يؤدى ذلك إلى 
إصابة شخصية كالحروق أو تلف في الممتلكات بسبب 
إذا  الحال  في  وفصلها  بإخراجها  قم  الزائدة.  السخونة 

شعرت بحرارة أو فقدان الصوت.
ارتدائها 	• أو  للماء  طويلة  لفترة  تعرضها  أو  تغمرها  لا 

أثناء الاشتراك في رياضة مائية مثل السباحة والتزحلق 
على الماء وركوب الأمواج، الخ

تنبيهات
الملحقات. 	• أو  النظام  على  تعديلات  أية  بإجراء  تقم  لا 

حيث أن التعديلات غير المصرح بها قد تخل بالسلامة 
والالتزام بالقواعد التنظيمية وبأداء النظام.

لمدة طويلة 	• الصوت  عالية  لموسيقى  التعرض  يؤدي  قد 
الصوت  تجنب  الأفضل  ومن  بالسمع.  الإضرار  إلى 
المرتفع للغاية عند استخدام سماعات الرأس، خصوصا 

لفترات طويلة.
يجب عدم إسقاط سماعات الرأس أو الجلوس فوقها أو 	•

غمرها في الماء.

ملاحظة
استخدمها فقط بتغذية كهربائية تلبي المتطلبات التنظيمية 	•

 UL, CSA, VDE, )مثلا:  وكالة  من  معتمدة  المحلية 
.)CCC

التنظيف
قد تتطلب سماعات الأذن تنظيفاً دوريا:

الأذن 	• سماعات  من  السدادات  أخرج  الأذن:  سدادات 
معتدل.  وصابون  مبتلة  قماش  بقطعة  وامسحها 
علي  وضعها  إعادة  قبل  تماما  تجف  دع السدادات 

سماعات الأذن.
بقطعة 	• فقط  الخارج  الأذن: نظف من  فوهات سماعات 

تنظيف  أداة  أية  بإدخال  مطلقاً  تقم  ولا  ناعمة.  قماش 
في الفوهة.

توجيه  متطلبات  جميع  مع  المنتج  هذا  يتوافق 
الاتحاد الأوروبي EU المعمول به. ويمكن العثور 
موقع  في  للتطابق  الكامل  البيان   على 

.www.Bose.com/compliance

تعليمات هامة للسلامة 
11 ��اقرأ هذه التعليمات..
22 احتفظ بهذه التعليمات..
33 انتبه إلى جميع التحذيرات..
44 اتبع جميع التعليمات..
55 لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من الماء..
66 لا تستخدم سوي قطعة قماش جافة في التنظيف..
77 تحددها . التي  الملحقات/المرفقات  سوى  تستخدم  لا 

جهة الصنع.
88 قم بإجراء جميع أعمال الصيانة بواسطة أفراد صيانة .

بأي  الجهاز  تلف  عند  صيانة  إجراء  يجب  مؤهلين. 
الكهربائية  التغذية  تلف سلك  مثل  الأشكال،  شكل من 
على  أشياء  سقوط  أو  سائل  انسكاب  أو  القابس  أو 
أو عدم عمله  الرطوبة  أو  للمطر  تعرضه  أو  الجهاز 

بشكل اعتيادي أو سقوطه.

الفيدرالية  الاتصالات  لجنة  لقواعد  الخضوع 
FCC )الولايات المتحدة فقط(

 .FCC قواعد  من   15 للجزء  الجهاز  هذا  يخضع 
يخضع التشغيل للشرطين التاليين: )1( أن هذا الجهاز قد 
لا يتسبب في حدوث تداخل ضار و )2( أن هذا الجهاز 
يجب أن يقبل أي تداخل يتم استقباله بما في ذلك التداخل 

الذي قد يتسبب في تشغيل غير مرغوب فيه.

ملاحظة: 
أنه متوافق مع حدود جهاز  الجهاز ووجد  تم اختبار هذا 
رقمي من الفئة B بموجب الجزء رقم 15 من قواعد لجنة 
الحدود  تم تصميم هذه  وقد   .FCC الفيدرالية  الاتصالات 
عند  الضار  التداخل  المعقولة ضد  الحماية  تضمن  بحيث 
الجهاز  هذا  بأن  علماً  سكنية.  منطقة  في  الجهاز  تركيب 
وقد  لاسلكية،  موجات  طاقة  وبث  واستخدام  بتوليد  يقوم 
يتسبب في حدوث تداخل ضار مع الاتصالات اللاسلكية 
التعليمات. ومع ذلك  تركيبه واستخدامه حسب  يتم  لم  إذا 
التركيب  عند  تداخل  حدوث  بعدم  ضمانا  يعتبر  لا  فهذا 
بطريقة معينة. وإذا تسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل 
يمكن  والذي  التلفزيون،  أو  الراديو  استقبال  مع  ضار 
منك  يرجى  الجهاز،  وإيقاف  تشغيل  خلال  من  تحديده 
من  أكثر  أو  بإجراء  بالقيام  التداخل  هذا  محاولة تصحيح 

الإجراءات التالية:
تغيير اتجاه أو موضع هوائي الاستقبال.	•
زيادة المسافة بين الجهاز وجهاز الاستقبال.	•
دائرة 	• على  موجود  كهربائي  بمأخذ  الجهاز  توصيل 

جهاز  توصيل  تم  التي  الدائرة  عن  مختلفة  كهربية 
الاستقبال عليها.

ذوى 	• من  الفنيين  أحد  أو  المعتمد  الموزع  باستشارة  قم 
الخبرة بأجهزة الراديو أو التلفزيون لطلب المساعدة.

FCC تحذير
تعديلات دون موافقة 	• أو  تغييرات  بأية  القيام  وقد يؤدي 

صريحة من الطرف المسئول عن الالتزام بالقواعد إلى 
إلغاء ترخيص المستخدم لتشغيل هذه المعدة.

الكمبيوتر 	• توصيل  قي  سليمة  توصيلات  استخدام  يجب 
 FCC حدود  لتلبية  الطرفية  الوحدات  أو  المضيف 

للانبعاثات.

ไทย

โปรดสละเวลาอ‡านและปฏิบัติตามคำ�แนะนำ�
เพื่อความปลอดภัยที่สำ�คัญ คู‡มือผูˆใชˆและ 
การรับประกันโดยละเอียด

คำ�แนะนำ�ดˆานความปลอดภัยที่สำ�คัญ

คำ�เตือน
•	 �เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงต‡อการเกิดเพลิงไหมˆหรือ 
ไฟฟƒาช็อค อย‡าใหˆผลิตภัณฑ‹ถูกฝนหรือความชื้น

•	อย‡าวางเครื่องนี้ในบริเวณที่มีน้ำ�หยดหรือกระเด็น  
และไม‡ควรวางภาชนะบรรจุของเหลว เช‡น แจกัน  
ไวˆบนหรือใกลˆกับเครื่อง เช‡นเดียวกับเครื่องใชˆไฟฟƒา 
อื่นๆ โปรดระมัดระวังอย‡าใหˆของเหลวกระเด็นลง 
ในส‡วนประกอบของผลิตภัณฑ‹ เพราะของเหลว 
จะสรˆางความเสียหาย และ/หรือ เกิดเพลิงไหมˆไดˆ

•	อย‡าวางสิ่งที่ลุกไหมˆใดๆ เช‡น เทียนไขที่จุดไฟ  
ไวˆบนหรือใกลˆกับอุปกรณ‹

•	ผลิตภัณฑ‹นี้ประกอบดˆวยชิ้นส‡วน 
ขนาดเล็ก ซึ่งอาจทำ�ใหˆเกิดอันตราย  
จากการสำ�ลัก ไม‡เหมาะสำ�หรับเด็ก  
ต่ำ�กว‡า 3 ปี

•	ผลิตภัณฑ‹นี้มีแม‡เหล็กที่สามารถ 
ส‡งผลอันตรายต‡อผูˆสวมเครื่องกระตุˆนหัวใจ

•	อย‡าใหˆผลิตภัณฑ‹นี้โดนสิ่งที่รˆอนจัด เช‡น  
แสงแดดจˆา เปลวไฟ หรืออื่นๆ คลˆายกันนี้

•	อย‡าใหˆผลิตภัณฑ‹ถูกกระแทกทางกลไก

•	อย‡าชาร‹จแบตเตอรี่ผลิตภัณฑ‹ทิ้งไวˆเป็นเวลานาน 
เมื่อไม‡ไดˆใชˆ 

•	ใชˆความระมัดระวังเมื่อใชˆชุดหูฟัง/หูฟังของคุณ 
ขณะขับรถหรือกระทำ�กิจกรรมที่ตˆองการความใส‡ใจ 
จากคุณอย‡างมาก ตรวจสอบและปฏิบัติตาม 
กฎหมายในทˆองถิ่นเกี่ยวกับการใชˆโทรศัพท‹มือถือ 
และชุดหูฟัง/หูฟัง บางพื้นที่อาจกำ�หนดขˆอจำ�กัด 
เฉพาะ เช‡น การกำ�หนดใหˆใชˆหูฟังเพียงขˆางเดียว  
เมื่อใชˆงานผลิตภัณฑ‹นั้นขณะขับรถ

•	 เสียงที่คุณใชˆเป็นเสียงเตือนความจำ�หรือเสียงเตือน 
อาจมีเสียงที่แตกต‡างไปเมื่อคุณสวมหูฟังอยู‡  
โปรดสังเกตเสียงที่เปลี่ยนไปนี้เพื่อใหˆคุณสามารถ 
จดจำ�ไดˆเมื่อจำ�เป็น

•	ไม‡ใช̂อะแดปเตอร‹โทรศพัท‹มอืถอืเพือ่เชือ่มต‡อหฟูงั 
เขˆากับช‡องเสียบ ณ ที่นั่งบนเครื่องบิน เพราะอาจ 
ทำ�ใหˆเกิดอาการบาดเจ็บ เช‡น ผิวไหม ̂หรืออุปกรณ‹ 
เสียหายเนื่องจากความรˆอนจัด ถอดออกและตัด 
การเชื่อมต‡อทันทีหากคุณรูˆสึกถึงความรˆอน หรือ 
สัญญาณเสียงขาดหายไป

•	อย‡าจุ‡มน้ำ�หรือวางอยู‡ในที่โล‡งใกลˆน้ำ�เป็นเวลานาน  
หรือสวมหูฟังในขณะเล‡นกีฬาทางน้ำ� เช‡น ว‡ายน้ำ�  
สกีน้ำ� กระดานโตˆคลื่น ฯลฯ

ขˆอควรระวัง
•	โปรดอย‡าดัดแปลงผลิตภัณฑ‹หรืออุปกรณ‹เสริม   
การดัดแปลงแกˆไขโดยไม‡ไดˆรับอนุญาตอาจกระทบ 
ต‡อความปลอดภัย ความสอดคลˆองตามระเบียบ 
ขˆอบังคับ และประสิทธิภาพของระบบ

•	การรับฟังเสียงดังต‡อเนื่องเป็นเวลานานอาจจะ 
เป็นสาเหตุของการไดˆยินบกพร‡อง วิธีที่ดีที่สุด 
คือการหลีกเลี่ยงระดับความดังมากๆ เมื่อใชˆหูฟัง  
โดยเฉพาะอย‡างยิ่งเมื่อใชˆหูฟังเป็นระยะเวลานาน

•	อย‡าทำ�ตกหล‡น นั่งทับ หรือปล‡อยใหˆหูฟังแช‡น้ำ�

หมายเหตุ
•	 ใชˆกับแหล‡งจ‡ายไฟที่ไดˆรับการอนุมัติจากหน‡วยงาน 
ที่สอดคลˆองตามขˆอกำ�หนดของทˆองถิ่น (เช‡น UL, 	
CSA, VDE, CCC) เท‡านั้น

การทำ�ความสะอาด
หูฟังชุดนี้อาจตˆองทำ�ความสะอาดเป็นครั้งคราว:
•	จุกสวมหูฟัง: ถอดจุกออกจากหูฟังและเช็ดดˆวย 
ผˆาเปียกหมาดๆ และสบู‡ที่มีฤทธิ์อ‡อน ปล‡อยใหˆจุก 
แหˆงสนิทก‡อนใส‡กลับคืนหูฟัง

•	กระบอกหูฟัง: ทำ�ความสะอาดภายนอกดˆวยผˆานุ‡ม 
เท‡านั้น อย‡าใชˆเครื่องมือทำ�ความสะอาดใดๆ เสียบ 
เขˆาไปในกระบอกหูฟัง

ผลิตภัณฑ‹นี้สอดคลˆองตามขˆอกำ�กับ 	
EU Directive ที่ใชˆบังคับทั้งหมด ประกาศ  
ฉบับสมบูรณ‹เกี่ยวกับความสอดคลˆอง  
สามารถอ‡านไดˆจาก  
www.Bose.com/compliance 

คำ�แนะนำ�ดˆานความปลอดภัยที่สำ�คัญ 
1.	 ��โปรดอ‡านคำ�แนะนำ�เหล‡านี้
2.	 จดจำ�คำ�แนะนำ�เหล‡านี้ไวˆ
3.	 ใส‡ใจในคำ�เตือนทั้งหมด
4.	 ปฏิบัติตามคำ�แนะนำ�ทั้งหมด
5.	 อย‡าใชˆอุปกรณ‹นี้ใกลˆกับน้ำ�

6.	 ทำ�ความสะอาดดˆวยผˆาแหˆงเท‡านั้น
7.	 ใชˆแต‡อุปกรณ‹ต‡อ/อุปกรณ‹เสริมที่ผูˆผลิตระบุเท‡านั้น

8.	 นำ�ผลิตภัณฑ‹เขˆารับการซ‡อมแซมทั้งหมดจาก 
ช‡างผูˆชำ�นาญเท‡านั้น เช‡น เมื่อสายไฟหรือปลั๊ก 
เสียหาย ของเหลวหกรดหรือวัสดุแปลกปลอม 
ตกหล‡นเขˆาไปในผลิตภัณฑ‹ ผลิตภัณฑ‹ถูกฝน 
หรือความชื้น ไม‡ทำ�งานตามปกติ หรือผลิตภัณฑ‹ 
ตกหล‡น

ความสอดคลˆองตามระเบียบ FCC  
(ประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกาเท‡านั้น)
อุปกรณ‹นี้สอดคลˆองตามส‡วน 15 ของระเบียบ FCC 	
การทำ�งานของอุปกรณ‹ขึ้นอยู‡กับเงื่อนไข 2 ประการ  
ดังนี้ (1) อุปกรณ‹นี้ตˆองไม‡ก‡อใหˆเกิดสัญญาณรบกวน 
ที่เป็นอันตราย และ (2) อุปกรณ‹นี้ตˆองยอมรับสัญญาณ 
รบกวนทุกชนิดที่ไดˆรับ รวมถึงสัญญาณรบกวนที่อาจ 
ทำ�ใหˆเกิดการทำ�งานที่ไม‡พึงประสงค‹

คำ�ประกาศ: 
อุปกรณ‹นี้ผ‡านการทดสอบและพบว‡าตรงตามขˆอจำ�กัด 
สำ�หรับอุปกรณ‹ดิจิตอล คลาส B ตามส‡วน 15 ของ
ระเบียบ FCC ขˆอจำ�กัดนี้กำ�หนดขึ้นเพื่อใหˆการปƒองกัน 
ที่เหมาะสมจากการรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายในการ 
ติดตั้งในที่พักอาศัย อุปกรณ‹นี้ก‡อใหˆเกิด ใชˆ และ 
สามารถแผ‡พลังงานความถี่วิทย ุและหากติดตั้งและ 
ใชˆงานไม‡ตรงตามคำ�แนะนำ� อาจเป็นสาเหตุใหˆเกิด 
การรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายกับการสื่อสารทางวิทยุ  
อย‡างไรก็ตาม ไม‡มีการรับประกันว‡าการรบกวนนี้
จะไม‡เกิดขึ้นในการติดตั้งแบบใดแบบหนึ่ง หาก 
อุปกรณ‹นี้ก‡อใหˆเกิดการรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายกับการ 
รับสัญญาณวิทยุหรือโทรทัศน‹ ซึ่งสามารถพิจารณา
ไดˆจากการลองปิดและเปิดอุปกรณ‹ ขอแนะนำ�ใหˆคุณ 
ลองแกˆไขการรบกวนดังกล‡าว ดˆวยวิธีการต‡อไปนี้:
•	 เปลี่ยนทิศทางหรือตำ�แหน‡งของเสาอากาศ
•	 เพิ่มระยะห‡างระหว‡างอุปกรณ‹และเครื่องรับ
สัญญาณ

•	 เสียบปลั๊กอุปกรณ‹นี้กับเตˆารับไฟฟƒาที่ไม‡ไดˆใชˆสาย 
ร‡วมกับเครื่องรับสัญญาณ

•	ติดต‡อขอรับความช‡วยเหลือจากตัวแทนจำ�หน‡าย 
หรือช‡างเทคนิคดˆานวิทยุ/โทรทัศน‹ที่มีประสบการณ‹

คำ�เตือนของ FCC
•	การแกˆไขหรือดัดแปลงอื่นใดที่ไม‡ไดˆรับอนุญาต 
โดยตรงจากผูˆที่มีส‡วนรับผิดชอบ อาจทำ�ใหˆผูˆใชˆ 
ไม‡มีสิทธิ์ใชˆงานอุปกรณ‹นี้อีกต‡อไป

•	การเชื่อมต‡อที่เหมาะสมตˆองใชˆสำ�หรับการเชื่อมต‡อ 
กับคอมพิวเตอร‹โฮสต‹ และ/หรืออุปกรณ‹ต‡อพ‡วง  
เพื่อใหˆสอดคลˆองตามขˆอจำ�กัดการเผยแพร‡สัญญาณ 
ของ FCC
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Please take the time to carefully read and 
follow the Important Safety Instructions, 
Owner’s Guide and Warranty

Important Safety Instructions

WARNINGS
•	�To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not 
expose the product to rain or moisture.

•	Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or 
splashing, and do not place objects filled with liquids 
such as vases, on or near the apparatus. As with 
any electronic products, use care not to spill liquids 
into any part of the system. Liquids can cause a 
failure and/or a fire hazard.

•	Do not place any naked flame sources, such as 
lighted candles, on or near the apparatus.

•	Contains small parts which may be a 	
choking hazard. Not suitable for children 	
under age 3.

•	This product contains magnets which 
can be harmful to pacemaker wearers.

•	The product shall not be exposed to excessive heat 
such as sunshine, fire or the like.

•	Do not subject the product to mechanical shock.
•	Do not leave the product on prolonged charge when 
not in use. 

•	Use caution when using your headset/headphones 
while operating a vehicle or engaging in any activity 
that requires your full attention. Check and follow 
local laws regarding mobile phone and headphone/
headset use. Some jurisdictions impose specific 
limitations, such as single earpiece configuration, 
on the use of such products while driving.

•	Sounds that you rely on as reminders or warnings 
may have an unfamiliar character when using 
headphones. Be aware of how these sounds may 
vary in characters so you can recognize them 
as needed.

•	DO NOT use mobile phone adapters to connect 
headphones to airplane seat jacks as this could 
result in personal injury such as burns or property 
damage due to overheating. Remove and 
disconnect immediately if you experience warming 
sensation or loss of audio.

•	Do not submerge or expose for extended period to 
water or wear while participating in water sports, 
i.e. swimming, waterskiing, surfing, etc.

CAUTIONS
•	Make no modifications to the system or 
accessories. Unauthorized alterations may 
compromise safety, regulatory compliance, 
and system performance.

•	Long-term exposure to loud music may cause hearing 
damage. It is best to avoid extreme volume when 
using headphones, especially for extended periods.

•	Do not drop, sit on, or allow the headphones to be 
immersed in water.

NOTE
•	Use only with an agency approved power supply 
meeting local regulatory requirements (ex. UL, 
CSA, VDE, CCC).

CLEANING
Your headphones may need periodic cleaning:
•	Ear tips: Remove the tips from the headphones and 
wipe with a damp cloth and mild soap. Allow the tips 
to thoroughly dry before you put them back on the 
headphones.

•	Headphone nozzles: Clean exterior only with a soft 
cloth. Never insert any cleaning tool into the nozzle.

This product conforms to all applicable EU 
directive requirements. The complete 	
Declaration of Conformity can be found at 	
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Important Safety Instructions 
1.	 ��Read these instructions.
2.	 Keep these instructions.
3.	 Heed all warnings.
4.	 Follow all instructions.
5.	 Do not use this apparatus near water.
6.	 Clean only with a dry cloth.
7.	 Only use attachments/accessories specified by 

the manufacturer.
8.	 Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. 

Servicing is required when the apparatus has 
been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled 
or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

Compliance with FCC rules (U.S.A., only)
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 	
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
NOTICE: 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, this is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
•	Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	Increase the separation between the equipment 
and receiver.

•	Connect the equipment to an outlet on a different 
circuit than the one to which the receiver is connected.

•	Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

FCC WARNING
•	Changes or modifications not expressly approved 
by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

•	Proper connections must be used for connection to 
a host computer and/or peripherals in order to meet 
FCC emission limits.

Tag dig venligst tid til at læse de 
vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner, 
brugervejledningen og 
garantioplysningerne, og sørg for at 
følge dem

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner

ADVARSLER
•	�Produktet må ikke udsættes for regn eller fugtighed 
af hensyn til risikoen for brand eller elektrisk stød.

•	Udsæt ikke dette apparat for dryp eller stænk, 
og placer ikke genstande, der er fyldt med væske, 
på eller nær ved apparatet. Som det gælder for 
alle elektriske apparater skal du passe på ikke at 
spilde væske i nogen af systemets dele. Væsker 
kan forårsage fejl i systemet og/eller medføre fare 
for brand.

•	Placer ikke nogen form for åben ild (f.eks. 
stearinlys) på eller tæt ved apparatet.

•	Indeholder små dele, som kan udgøre 
en kvælningsfare. Egner sig ikke til 	
børn under 3 år.

•	Dette produkt indeholder magneter, 
som kan være skadelige for 
pacemakerbrugere.

•	Produktet må ikke udsættes for kraftig varme som 
f.eks. solskin, ild eller lignende.

•	Udsæt ikke produktet for mekaniske stød.
•	Lad ikke produktet oplade i længere tid, når det 
ikke er i brug. 

•	Vær forsigtig, når du bruger hovedtelefonerne, 
mens du kører bil og ved andre aktiviteter, 
der kræver din fulde opmærksomhed. Tjek og 
følg lokale love for brug af mobiltelefoner og 
hovedtelefoner/headsæt. I nogle jurisdiktioner 
gælder der særlige begrænsninger som 
f.eks. konfigurationer med ét ørestykke for brugen 
af sådanne produkter under kørslen.

•	Lyde, du er vant til at opfatte som påmindelser 
eller advarsler, kan ændre karakter, når du bruger 
hovedtelefoner. Vær opmærksom på, at disse lyde 
kan være anderledes, så du kan genkende dem, 
når der er behov for det.

•	Brug IKKE mobiltelefonadaptere til at tilslutte 
hovedtelefoner til flysædestik, da dette kan medføre 
personskader som f.eks. forbrændinger eller 
tingsskader som følge af overophedning. Fjern og 
sluk enheden med det samme, hvis du føler varme, 
eller hvis lyden forsvinder.

•	Produktet må ikke nedsænkes i vand eller udsættes 
for vand eller slid i længere tid, mens du deltager i 
vandsport som f.eks. svømning, vandski, surfing osv.

FORSIGTIG
•	Undlad at foretage ændringer i systemet eller 
tilbehøret. Uautoriserede ændringer kan sætte 
sikkerheden, overholdelse af lovbestemmelser samt 
systemets ydeevne over styr.

•	Langtidseksponering for høj musik kan give 
høreskader. Undgå ekstreme lydstyrker ved brug af 
hovedtelefoner, især i længere perioder.

•	Undgå at tabe eller sætte dig på hovedtelefonerne. 
Undgå at komme dem i vand.

BEMÆRK
•	Må kun bruges med en godkendt strømforsyning, 
der overholder de lokale love og regler 
(f.eks. godkendt af UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).

RENGØRING
Dine hovedtelefoner skal eventuelt rengøres af og til:
•	Øreindsatser: Fjern indsatserne fra 
hovedtelefonerne, og tør dem af med en fugtig klud 
og mild sæbe. Lad indsatserne tørre helt, inden du 
sætter dem tilbage på hovedtelefonerne.

•	Hovedtelefonernes mundstykker: Rengør kun den 
udvendige del med en blød klud. Sæt aldrig et 
rengøringsredskab ind i mundstykket.

Dette produkt lever op til alle relevante 	
krav i EU-direktiverne. Den fulde 
overensstemmelseserklæring finder du på 
adressen www.Bose.com/compliance.

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner 
1.	 ��Læs disse instruktioner.
2.	 Gem disse instruktioner.
3.	 Ret dig efter alle advarsler.
4.	 Følg alle instruktioner.
5.	 Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand.
6.	 Rengør kun med en tør klud.
7.	 Brug kun tilslutningsudstyr/tilbehør, der er angivet 

af producenten.
8.	 Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale. 

Et serviceeftersyn er påkrævet, når apparatet 
på nogen måde er beskadiget, hvis f.eks. 
netledningen eller stikket er beskadiget, der er 
blevet spildt væske, eller der er kommet objekter 
ind i apparatet, hvis apparatet er blevet udsat 
for regn eller fugt, ikke virker normalt eller er 
blevet tabt.

Overensstemmelse med FCC-regler 
(kun USA)
Denne enhed overholder afsnit 15 i FCC-reglerne. 
Driften er underlagt følgende to betingelser: 	
(1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig 
interferens, og (2) denne enhed skal acceptere 
enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, 
der kan forårsage uønsket drift.
BEMÆRK: 
Dette udstyr er testet og overholder 
grænseværdierne for en digital enhed i Klasse 
B, afsnit 15 af FCCs bestemmelser. Disse 
grænser er udviklet til at yde rimelig beskyttelse 
mod skadelig interferens i en privat installation. 
Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udstråle 
radiofrekvensenergi, og kan – hvis det ikke 
installeres og bruges i overensstemmelse med 
instruktionerne – forårsage skadelig interferens 
i forbindelse med radiokommunikation. Dette 
garanterer dog ikke, at der ikke kan forekomme 
interferens i en særskilt installation. Hvis dette udstyr 
forårsager skadelig interferens i forbindelse med 
radio- og tv-modtagelsen, hvilket kan kontrolleres 
ved at slukke og tænde for udstyret, opfordres du til 
at forsøge at eliminere interferensen ved hjælp af en 
eller flere af følgende fremgangsmåder:
•	Ret modtageantennen i en anden retning, eller 
flyt antennen.

•	Skab større afstand mellem udstyret og 
modtageren.

•	Tilslut udstyret til en stikkontakt på et andet 
kredsløb end det, hvor modtageren er tilsluttet.

•	Kontakt forhandleren eller en radio/tv-tekniker for 
at få hjælp.

FCC-ADVARSEL
•	Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke er 
udtrykkeligt godkendt af den part, der bærer 
ansvaret for overensstemmelsen, kan ophæve 
brugerens ret til at betjene dette udstyr.

•	Der skal etableres korrekte forbindelser ved 
tilslutning til en værtscomputer og/eller ydre 
enheder for at opfylde FCC’s emissionsgrænser.

Bitte nehmen Sie sich die Zeit, 
diese wichtigen Sicherheitshinweise, 
die Bedienungsanleitung und die 
Garantie sorgfältig durchzulesen und 
zu befolgen.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG
•	�Um Brände und Stromschläge zu vermeiden, 
darf dieses Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit 
ausgesetzt werden.

•	Setzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht Tropfen oder 
Spritzern aus und stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten 
gefüllten Gegenstände, beispielsweise Vasen, auf 
oder in die Nähe des Geräts. Achten Sie wie bei 
allen Elektronikprodukten darauf, keine Flüssigkeiten 
in ein Teil des Systems zu schütten. Dadurch kann 
es zu Fehlfunktionen oder Bränden kommen.

•	Stellen Sie keine brennenden Kerzen oder 
ähnliches auf das Gerät oder in die Nähe 
des Geräts.

•	Enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt 	
werden können und eine 	
Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. 	
Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren.

•	Dieses Produkt enthält Magnete, die 
für Personen mit Herzschrittmachern 
gefährlich sein können.

•	Dieses Produkt darf nicht übermäßiger Hitze, 
zum Beispiel Sonnenschein, Feuer oder ähnlichem, 
ausgesetzt werden.

•	Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen mechanischen 
Stößen aus.

•	Laden Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch nicht 
längere Zeit auf. 

•	Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Headset/die 
Kopfhörer während des Betriebs eines Fahrzeugs 
oder während Aktivitäten verwenden, die Ihre volle 
Aufmerksamkeit erfordern. Lesen und befolgen Sie 
die örtlichen Gesetze zur Verwendung von Handys 
und Kopfhörern/Headsets. In einigen Ländern 
gelten bestimmte Einschränkungen, zum Beispiel 
die Verwendung von einem einzigen Ohrstück 
während des Fahrens.

•	Bekannte akustische Hinweis- und Warnsignale 
können anders klingen, wenn Sie Kopfhörer tragen. 
Machen Sie sich bewusst, inwieweit diese Signale 
variieren, sodass Sie sie in den entsprechenden 
Situationen erkennen.

•	Verwenden Sie Handyadapter NICHT 
zum Anschließen von Kopfhörern an 
Flugzeugsitzbuchsen, da dies zu Verletzungen, 
z. B. Verbrennungen, oder zu Sachschäden 
aufgrund von Überhitzung führen kann. Sofort 
entfernen und trennen, wenn Sie Wärme spüren 
oder nichts mehr hören.

•	Tauchen Sie den Kopfhörer nicht in Wasser und 
setzen Sie ihn nicht längere Zeit dem Wasser aus 
und tragen Sie ihn nicht bei Wassersportarten, 
z. B. Schwimmen, Wasserskifahren, Surfen usw.

ACHTUNG
•	Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am System oder 
am Zubehör vor. Nicht autorisierte Veränderungen 
können die Sicherheit, die Erfüllung von Richtlinien 
und die Systemleistung beeinträchtigen.

•	Laute Musik kann zu Gehörschäden führen. 
Vermeiden Sie extreme Lautstärken, 
insbesondere über längere Zeiträume, wenn Sie 
Kopfhörer benutzen.

•	Lassen Sie die Ohrhörer nicht fallen, setzen Sie 
sich nicht darauf, und schützen Sie sie vor Nässe.

HINWEIS
•	Verwenden Sie den Kopfhörer nur mit einem 
zugelassenen Netzteil, das die gesetzlichen 
Anforderungen erfüllt, z. B. UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).

REINIGUNG
Von Zeit zu Zeit sollten Sie die Kopfhörer reinigen:
•	Polsterkappen: Nehmen Sie die Polsterkappen von 
den Kopfhörern ab und wischen Sie sie mit einem 
feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel ab. 
Lassen Sie die Polsterkappen vollständig trocknen, 
bevor Sie sie wieder auf die Kopfhörer setzen.

•	Kopfhörer: Reinigen Sie die Außenseite nur mit 
einem weichen Tuch. Führen Sie keine spitzen 
Gegenstände und keine Reinigungsmittel in die 
Kopfhörer ein.

Dieses Produkt entspricht allen 
Anforderungen der geltenden EU-Richtlinien. 
Den vollständigen Text der 
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter 	
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 
1.	 ��Lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen.
2.	 Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen auf.
3.	 Beachten Sie alle Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise.
4.	 Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
5.	 Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe 

von Wasser.
6.	 Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem sauberen, 

trockenen Tuch.
7.	 Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör-/Anbauteile, die vom 

Hersteller zugelassen sind.
8.	 Wenden Sie sich bei allen Reparatur- und 

Wartungsarbeiten nur an qualifiziertes Personal. 
Wartungsarbeiten sind in folgenden Fällen 
nötig: Bei jeglichen Beschädigungen wie 
z. B. des Netzkabels oder Netzsteckers, wenn 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gehäuse 
gelangt sind, das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit 
ausgesetzt wurde, fallen gelassen wurde oder 
nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

Erfüllung der FCC-Vorschriften (nur USA)
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Bestimmungen in Teil 15 der 
FCC-Vorschriften. Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden 
folgenden Bedingungen: (1) dieses Gerät darf 
keine Störungen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät 
muss jegliche Störungen dulden, einschließlich von 
Störungen, die zu einem unerwünschten Betrieb 
führen.
HINWEIS: 
Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und erfüllt die 
Grenzwerte für digitale Geräte der Klasse B 
gemäß Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. 
Diese Grenzwerte wurden festgelegt, um einen 
angemessenen Schutz gegen elektromagnetische 
Störungen bei einer Installation in Wohngebieten 
zu gewährleisten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und 
verwendet Hochfrequenzstrahlung und kann sie 
auch aussenden. Daher verursacht das Gerät bei 
nicht ordnungsgemäßer Installation und Benutzung 
möglicherweise Störungen des Funkverkehrs. 
Es wird jedoch keine Garantie dafür gegeben, 
dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine 
Störstrahlungen auftreten. Sollte dieses Gerät den 
Radio- oder Fernsehempfang stören (Sie können 
dies überprüfen, indem Sie das Gerät aus- und 
wieder einschalten), so ist der Benutzer dazu 
angehalten, die Störungen durch eine der folgenden 
Maßnahmen zu beheben:
•	Neuausrichtung der Antenne.
•	Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät 
und einem Radio- oder Fernsehempfänger.

•	Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, 
die nicht mit dem Stromkreis des Radio- bzw. 
Fernsehempfängers verbunden ist.

•	Wenden Sie sich an einen Händler oder einen 
erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.

FCC-WARNUNG
•	Veränderungen am Gerät, die nicht durch den 
für die FCC-Erfüllung Verantwortlichen autorisiert 
wurden, können zur Folge haben, dass die 
Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät erlischt.

•	Um die FCC-Emissionsgrenzen einzuhalten, 
müssen ordnungsgemäße Verbindungen für die 
Verbindung zu einem Hostcomputer und/oder 
Peripheriegeräten verwendet werden.

Neem de tijd om de belangrijke 
veiligheidsinstructies, beknopte 
handleiding, garantie en 
contactinformatie zorgvuldig door te 
lezen en te volgen

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

WAARSCHUWINGEN
•	�Om het risico van brand of elektrische schokken te 
verlagen, mag het product niet worden blootgesteld 
aan regen of vocht.

•	Stel dit apparaat niet bloot aan druipende of 
spattende vloeistoffen en plaats geen met 
vloeistoffen gevulde voorwerpen, zoals vazen, op of 
bij het apparaat. Evenals bij andere elektronische 
producten dient u te zorgen dat er geen vloeistof 
in het systeem terechtkomt. Vloeistoffen kunnen 
leiden tot defecten en/of brandgevaar.

•	Plaats geen open vlammen, zoals brandende 
kaarsen, op of bij het apparaat.

•	Bevat kleine onderdelen die een 	
verstikkingsgevaar kunnen vormen. 	
Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3.

•	Dit product bevat magneten 
die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor 
pacemakerdragers.

•	Het product mag niet worden blootgesteld aan 
overmatige warmte, zoals zonneschijn, vuur, enz.

•	Het product mag niet worden blootgesteld aan 
mechanische schokken.

•	Laat batterijen niet langdurig opladen wanneer deze 
niet in gebruik zijn. 

•	Wees voorzichtig als u de hoofdtelefoon gebruikt 
terwijl u een voertuig bestuurt of bij andere 
activiteiten die uw volle aandacht vereisen. 
Raadpleeg de wetgeving aangaande het gebruik 
van mobiele telefoons en hoofdtelefoons/headsets 
en neem deze in acht. In sommige rechtsgebieden 
gelden specifieke beperkingen voor het gebruik van 
dergelijke producten tijdens het autorijden, zoals het 
gebruik van één oorstuk.

•	Geluiden waarop u vertrouwt als herinnering of 
waarschuwing kunnen anders klinken als u een 
hoofdtelefoon draagt. Houd rekening met hoe 
deze geluiden variëren zodat u ze kunt herkennen 
wanneer dat nodig is.

•	Gebruik GEEN adapters van mobiele telefoons om 
hoofdtelefoons aan te sluiten op aansluitingen in 
vliegtuigstoelen. Dit kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel 
zoals brandwonden of schade aan eigendommen 
door oververhitting. Zet de hoofdtelefoon 
onmiddellijk af en haal de stekker uit de aansluiting 
als u warmte voelt of als het geluid wegvalt.

•	Niet onderdompelen in of blootstellen aan water 
of dragen tijdens deelname aan watersport, 
zoals zwemmen, waterskiën, surfen, enz.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
•	Breng geen wijzigingen aan aan het systeem of 
de accessoires. Wijzigingen door onbevoegden 
kunnen de veiligheid, de naleving van voorschriften 
en de werking van het systeem in gevaar brengen.

•	Langdurige blootstelling aan luide muziek kan 
schade aan het gehoor veroorzaken. Vermijd 
extreme volumes wanneer u een hoofdtelefoon 
gebruikt, vooral gedurende langere tijd.

•	Laat de hoofdtelefoon niet vallen, ga er niet op 
zitten en dompel deze niet onder in water.

OPMERKING
•	Alleen gebruiken met een officieel goedgekeurde 
voeding die voldoet aan de plaatselijke 
voorschriften (bv. UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).

SCHOONMAKEN
Het kan nodig zijn de hoofdtelefoon af en toe schoon 
te maken:
•	Oordopjes: Verwijder de dopjes van de 
hoofdtelefoon en neem deze af met een vochtige 
doek en milde zeep. Laat de dopjes grondig drogen 
voordat u deze terugplaatst op de hoofdtelefoon.

•	Oorstukken van de hoofdtelefoon: Alleen de 
buitenkant reinigen met een zachte doek. Steek 
nooit een schoonmaakhulpmiddel in het oorstuk.

Dit product voldoet aan alle vereisten van de 
van toepassing zijnde EU-richtlijnen. 
De volledige conformiteitsverklaring kunt u 
vinden op www.Bose.com/compliance.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 
1.	 ��Lees deze instructies door.
2.	 Bewaar deze instructies.
3.	 Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.
4.	 Volg alle instructies.
5.	 Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.
6.	 Alleen reinigen met een droge doek.
7.	 Gebruik uitsluitend randapparatuur/accessoires 

die worden gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.
8.	 Laat alle onderhoud over aan bevoegd 

onderhoudspersoneel. Onderhoud is vereist 
als het apparaat is beschadigd, als bv. een 
elektriciteitssnoer of stekker is beschadigd; als er 
vloeistof in het apparaat is gemorst of voorwerpen 
in het apparaat zijn gevallen; als het apparaat 
is blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, niet normaal 
werkt of is gevallen.

Naleving van FCC-voorschriften (alleen VS)
Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de 
voorschriften. De volgende twee voorwaarden zijn 
van toepassing op het gebruik: (1) Dit apparaat mag 
geen schadelijke storing veroorzaken, en (2) dit 
apparaat moet bestand zijn tegen externe storingen, 
inclusief storingen die mogelijk een ongewenste 
werking tot gevolg hebben.
KENNISGEVING: 
Dit apparaat is getest en voldoet aan de normen 
voor een digitaal apparaat van klasse B, volgens 
deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. Deze normen 
zijn bedoeld om redelijke bescherming te bieden 
tegen schadelijke storing in een woonomgeving. 
Dit apparaat genereert en gebruikt radiofrequente 
energie en kan deze uitstralen en het kan, als het 
niet wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt volgens de 
instructies, schadelijke storing veroorzaken aan 
radiocommunicatie. Er is echter geen garantie 
dat er geen storing zal optreden bij een bepaalde 
installatie. Als dit apparaat schadelijke storing 
veroorzaakt aan de ontvangst van radio of tv, 
hetgeen kan worden bepaald door het apparaat 
aan en uit te zetten, raden wij u aan te proberen 
de storing te verhelpen door een of meer van de 
volgende maatregelen:
•	Richt de antenne opnieuw of verplaats deze.
•	Vergroot de afstand tussen het apparaat en de 
ontvanger.

•	Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact dat 
behoort tot een andere groep dan de groep waarop 
de ontvanger is aangesloten.

•	Voor hulp neemt u contact op met de dealer of een 
ervaren radio- of tv-technicus.

FCC-WAARSCHUWING
•	Als gevolg van veranderingen of aanpassingen die 
niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door degene 
die verantwoordelijk is voor naleving kan de 
bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om dit apparaat te 
gebruiken vervallen.

•	Er moeten de juiste aansluitingen worden 
gebruikt om het apparaat aan te sluiten op een 
hostcomputer en/of randapparatuur om te voldoen 
aan de stralingsgrenzen van de FCC.

Dedique el tiempo que sea necesario 
para leer y seguir atentamente las 
instrucciones de seguridad importantes, 
la guía del usuario y la garantía

Instrucciones de seguridad 
importantes

ADVERTENCIAS
•	�Con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, 
no exponga el producto a la lluvia o humedad.

•	No exponga este aparato a salpicaduras o goteo. 
No coloque encima o cerca del aparato objetos 
que contengan líquidos, como jarrones. Al igual 
que con cualquier producto electrónico, evite que 
se derramen líquidos en los componentes del 
sistema, ya que pueden provocar averías o riesgo 
de incendio.

•	No coloque sobre el aparato o cerca de éste llamas 
vivas, por ejemplo, velas.

•	Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden 	
suponer riesgo de asfixia. No adecuado 	
para niños menores de 3 años.

•	Este producto contiene imanes que 
pueden ser perjudiciales para los 
usuarios de marcapasos.

•	Este producto no se debe exponer a calor excesivo, 
como luz solar, fuegos, etc.

•	No someta el producto a golpes mecánicos.
•	No deje el producto cargándose durante periodos 
prolongados cuando no lo esté utilizando. 

•	Tenga cuidado al utilizar los auriculares/cascos 
auriculares mientras maneja cualquier vehículo 
o realiza actividades que requieren toda su 
atención. Compruebe y respete las leyes locales 
sobre el uso de teléfonos móviles y auriculares/
cascos auriculares. Algunas jurisdicciones imponen 
limitaciones específicas, como la configuración 
de un solo auricular, en el uso de tales productos 
mientras se conduce.

•	Los sonidos que usted interpreta como 
recordatorios o avisos pueden presentar una 
realización inusual al utilizar los auriculares. 
Recuerde el modo en que puede variar la 
realización de estos sonidos de modo que los 
pueda reconocer cuando sea preciso.

•	NO utilice adaptadores para teléfono móvil para 
conectar los auriculares a las tomas de los asientos 
de un avión, pues podrían producirse daños 
personales, como quemaduras, o daños materiales 
debidos al recalentamiento. Desconéctelos 
inmediatamente si experimenta una sensación de 
calor o pérdida de sonido.

•	No los sumerja ni exponga al agua durante 
periodos prolongados. No los use mientras 
participa en deportes acuáticos, como natación, 
esquí acuático, surf, etc.

PRECAUCIONES
•	No realice modificaciones en el sistema o los 
accesorios. Las alteraciones no autorizadas pueden 
comprometer aspectos de seguridad, cumplimiento 
normativo y rendimiento del sistema.

•	La exposición prolongada a música a gran volumen 
puede causar lesiones auditivas. Evite utilizar los 
auriculares a un volumen extremo, en especial 
durante largos periodos de tiempo.

•	No deje caer los auriculares, no se siente sobre 
ellos ni los sumerja en agua.

NOTA
•	Utilice únicamente con una fuente de alimentación 
homologada que cumpla los requisitos que 
establece la normativa local (por ejemplo, UL, CSA, 
VDE, CCC).

LIMPIEZA
Es posible que los auriculares requieran limpieza 
periódica:
•	Almohadillas de los auriculares: Retire las 
almohadillas de los auriculares y límpielas con una 
bayeta húmeda y detergente suave. Deje que las 
almohadillas se sequen completamente antes de 
volver a colocarlas en los auriculares.

•	Puntas de los auriculares: Limpie sólo el exterior 
con una bayeta suave. No inserte nunca ninguna 
herramienta de limpieza en la punta.

Este producto cumple todos los requisitos 
aplicables de las Directivas de la UE. 
Encontrará la Declaración de conformidad 
completa en www.Bose.com/compliance.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes 
1.	 ��Lea las siguientes instrucciones.
2.	 Guarde estas instrucciones.
3.	 Tenga presentes todas las advertencias.
4.	 Siga todas las instrucciones.
5.	 No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.
6.	 Límpielo solo con un trapo seco.
7.	 Utilice solo conexiones y accesorios 

suministrados por el fabricante.
8.	 Toda reparación debe ser realizada por personal 

cualificado. Lleve el dispositivo a reparar si 
presenta algún daño, por ejemplo, si el cable de 
alimentación o el enchufe están dañados, si se 
han vertido líquidos o se han caído objetos sobre 
el dispositivo o ha estado expuesto a la lluvia 
o humedad, si no funciona correctamente o ha 
caído al suelo.

Cumplimiento de las normas de la FCC 
(sólo EE UU)
Este dispositivo cumple la parte 15 de las 
Normas de la FCC. Su utilización está sujeta al 
cumplimiento de las dos condiciones siguientes: 
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias 
nocivas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia que reciba, incluidas las interferencias 
que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
NOTA: 
Este equipo se ha probado y ha quedado 
demostrado que cumple los límites para dispositivos 
digitales de clase B, de acuerdo con el apartado 
15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están 
diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable 
contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una 
instalación doméstica. Este equipo genera, utiliza y 
puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
suministradas, podría ocasionar interferencias 
perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por radio. 
No obstante, no se puede garantizar que no se 
vaya a producir este tipo de interferencias en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo ocasiona 
interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio 
o televisión, lo que puede comprobarse encendiendo 
y apagando el equipo, se recomienda que intente 
corregir la interferencia mediante una de las 
siguientes acciones:
•	Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
•	Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
•	Conecte el equipo a una toma de un circuito 
diferente del circuito al que está conectado 
el receptor.

•	Consulte con su distribuidor o con un técnico de 
radio y televisión.

ADVERTENCIA DE LA FCC
•	Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados 
expresamente por el responsable del cumplimiento 
normativo podrían anular la autorización que tiene 
el usuario para utilizar este equipo.

•	Deben emplearse conexiones adecuadas para la 
conexión de un ordenador host y/o periféricos para 
cumplir los límites de emisiones de la FCC.

Perehdy tärkeisiin turvaohjeisiin, 
käyttöohjeeseen ja takuuseen

Tärkeitä turvaohjeita

VAROITUKSIA
•	�Älä altista tätä tuotetta sateelle tai kosteudelle 
tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaaran välttämiseksi.

•	Älä sijoita vuotavia, roiskuvia tai nesteitä sisältäviä 
esineitä, kuten maljakoita, laitteen päälle tai lähelle. 
Varo, että laitteeseen ei roisku nestettä. Nesteet 
voivat aiheuttaa vian tai tulipalon vaaran.

•	Älä laita laitteen päälle tai lähelle avotulta, 
esimerkiksi palavaa kynttilää.

•	Laitteessa on pieniä osia. Ne voivat 	
aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran. 	
Ei sovellu alle 3-vuotiaille.

•	Tämän laitteen sisältämät 
magneetit voivat olla haittallisia 
sydämentahdistimen käyttäjille.

•	Tätä tuotetta ei saa altistaa liialliselle lämmölle, 
kuten auringonpaisteelle, tulelle tai vastaaville 
lämmönlähteille.

•	Älä altista laitetta mekaanisille iskuille.
•	Kun laitetta ei käytetä, älä lataa akkua liian pitkään. 
•	Toimi varovaisesti käyttäessäsi kuulokkeita 
ajaessasi ajoneuvoa tai käyttäessäsi kaiken 
huomiosi vaativia laitteita. Perehdy kuulokkeiden 
käyttöä yhdessä matkapuhelimen kanssa koskeviin 
määräyksiin ja noudata niitä. Tietyissä maissa on 
käytössä rajoituksia, jotka edellyttävät esimerkiksi 
vain yhden kuulokkeen käyttämistä autoa 
ajettaessa.

•	Muistutus- tai varoitusäänet voivat kuulostaa 
oudoilta käyttäessäsi kuulokkeita. Ota huomioon 
näiden äänten muuttuminen, jotta voit tunnistaa ne 
tarvittaessa.

•	ÄLÄ yhdistä kuulokkeita lentokoneen istuimen 
matkapuhelinlatausliitäntään. Ylikuumeminen 
voi muutoin aiheuttaa palovamman kaltaisen 
henkilövahingon tai vaurioittaa kuulokkeita. 
Jos tunnet kuulokkeiden lämpiävän tai ääntä ei 
kuulu, irrota liitin heti liitännästä.

•	Älä upota kuulokkeita veteen pitkäksi ajaksi äläkä 
käytä niitä vesiurheilussa, esimerkiksi uidessasi, 
vesihiihtäessäsi tai lainelautaillessasi.

VAROTOIMENPITEET
•	Älä tee muutoksia järjestelmään tai sen varusteisiin. 
Ilman lupaa tehdyt muutokset voivat vaarantaa 
turvallisuuden, vaatimusten täyttymisen ja 
järjestelmän tehokkuuden.

•	Pitkäaikainen altistuminen suurelle 
äänenvoimakkuudelle voi vahingoittaa kuuloa. 
Suuria äänenvoimakkuuksia kannattaa välttää 
varsinkin silloin, jos ne jatkuvat pitkään.

•	Älä pudota kuulokkeita, istu niiden päälle äläkä 
upota niitä veteen.

HUOMAA
•	Käytä vain hyväksyttyä virtalähdettä, joka 
täyttää paikalliset vaatimukset (esim. UL, CSA, 
VDE tai CCC).

PUHDISTAMINEN
Kuulokkeet on ehkä puhdistettava ajoittain.
•	Korvakärjet: Irrota kärjet kuulokkeista ja puhdista 
ne pyyhkimällä kostealla liinalla ja miedolla 
pesuaineella. Anna kärkien kuivua perusteellisesti 
ennen niiden asettamista takaisin kuulokkeisiin.

•	Kuulokkeide suuttimet: Puhdista ulkopinta 
pehmeällä kankaalla. Älä koskaan työnnä mitään 
puhdistusvälinettä suuttimeen.

Tämä tuote täyttää kaikkien sovellettavien 
EU-direktiivien vaatimukset. Koko 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on 
osoitteessa www.Bose.com/compliance.

Tärkeitä turvaohjeita 
1.	 ��Lue nämä ohjeet.
2.	 Säilytä nämä ohjeet.
3.	 Huomioi kaikki varoitukset.
4.	 Noudata kaikkia ohjeita.
5.	 Älä käytä tätä laitetta veden lähettyvillä.
6.	 Puhdista ainoastaan kuivalla pyyheliinalla.
7.	 Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan määrittämiä 

lisävarusteita.
8.	 Vain koulutettu huoltohenkilöstö saa tehdä 

huoltotyöt. Laite on huollettava, jos se vaurioituu 
millään tavalla. Huoltotarpeen aiheuttavia asioita 
ovat mm. seuraavat: virtajohto tai -pistoke on 
vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on läikkynyt nestettä 
tai pudonnut esine, laite on kastunut tai kostunut, 
laite ei toimi normaalisti tai laite on tippunut.

FCC-määräysten täyttäminen 
(vain Yhdysvallat)
Tämä laite on FCC:n sääntöjen osan 15 mukainen. 
Käytön edellytyksenä on kaksi ehtoa: (1) Tämä 
laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä. (2) Tämän 
laitteen täytyy ottaa vastaan kaikki häiriöt, mukaan 
lukien häiriöt, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa ei-toivottua 
toimintaa.
HUOMAUTUS: 
Tämä laite on testattu ja todettu luokan B 
digitaalilaitetta koskevien FCC:n sääntöjen osan 
15 rajoitusten mukaiseksi. Nämä rajoitukset on 
tarkoitettu antamaan kohtuullinen suoja haitallisia 
häiriöitä vastaan kotioloissa. Tämä laite tuottaa, 
käyttää ja voi säteillä energiaa radiotaajuudella, 
ja jos sitä ei ole asennettu tai käytetä ohjeiden 
mukaan, se voi aiheuttaa vahingollista häirintää 
radioliikenteelle. Kuitenkaan ei voida taata, 
ettei missään yksittäisessä asennuksessa aiheutuisi 
häiriöitä. Mikäli voidaan osoittaa sammuttamalla ja 
käynnistämällä laite, että se häiritsee haitallisesti 
radio- tai televisiovastaanotinta, on suositeltavaa, että 
häiriö yritettäisiin poistaa jollain seuraavista tavoista:
•	Suuntaa vastaanottoantenni toisin tai siirrä se 
toiseen paikkaan.

•	Siirrä laite ja vastaanotin kauemmas toisistaan.
•	Yhdistä laite eri pistorasiaan kuin missä 
vastaanotin on.

•	Kysy neuvoa jälleenmyyjältä tai kokeneelta radio- 
tai tv-asentajalta.

FCC:n (Yhdysvaltain 
tietoliikenneviranomaisen) varoitus
•	Tähän laitteeseen tehtävät yhteensopivuudesta 
vastaavan osapuolen hyväksymättömät muutokset 
voivat mitätöidä käyttäjälle annetun luvan käyttää 
tätä laitetta.

•	Laite on yhdistettävä tietokoneeseen ja/tai 
oheislaitteisiin kunnolla, jotta FCC:n päästörajat 
täyttyvät.

Prenez le temps de consulter 
attentivement les consignes de sécurité, 
le manuel d’utilisation et la garantie.

Instructions importantes relatives 
à la sécurité

AVERTISSEMENTS
•	�Afin de limiter les risques d’incendie ou 
d’électrocution, n’exposez pas l’appareil à la pluie 
ou à l’humidité.

•	Protégez l’appareil de tout risque de ruissellement 
ou d’éclaboussure. Ne placez pas d’objets 
contenant des liquides, tels que des vases, sur 
l’appareil. Comme avec tout appareil électronique, 
veillez à ne pas renverser de liquides sur l’appareil. 
Les liquides peuvent provoquer des pannes et/ou 
un risque d’incendie.

•	Ne placez jamais d’objets enflammés, tels que 
des bougies allumées, sur l’appareil.

•	Certaines petites pièces présentent un 	
risque de suffocation. Ne pas laisser 	
à la portée des enfants de moins de 3 ans.

•	Ce produit contient des aimants dont la 
proximité peut être dangereuse en cas 
de port d’un stimulateur cardiaque.

•	Ne l’exposez pas a une chaleur excessive (soleil, 
feu, etc.).

•	Ne lui faites pas subir des chocs.
•	Ne prolongez pas la charge de la batterie pendant 
de longues périodes sans utilisation. 

•	Procédez avec précaution si vous utilisez un 
casque audio ou des écouteurs en conduisant un 
véhicule ou en exerçant une activité qui nécessite 
de l’attention. Respectez les réglementations 
locales sur l’utilisation d’un téléphone mobile 
et d’écouteurs. Certaines juridictions imposent 
des limites spécifiques d’utilisation tout en 
conduisant, par exemple le port d’un seul écouteur.

•	Les bruits qui vous servent d’alerte ou de rappel 
peuvent vous sembler altérés lorsque vous portez 
des écouteurs. Apprenez comment ces sons 
peuvent varier, de manière à pouvoir les reconnaître 
au besoin.

•	N’utilisez PAS les adaptateurs pour téléphone 
portable pour connecter les écouteurs au système 
audio des cabines d’avions. Le dégagement 
de chaleur qui en résulterait est susceptible de 
provoquer des brûlures ou d’endommager le 
casque. Si vous ressentez de la chaleur ou une 
perte de signal audio, retirez et déconnectez 
les écouteurs immédiatement.

•	Ne laissez pas vos écouteurs dans l’eau pendant 
des périodes prolongées et ne les portez pas pour 
des sports aquatiques (natation, ski nautique, 
surf, etc.)

ATTENTION
•	N’apportez aucune modification au système ou 
aux accessoires. Toute modification non autorisée 
peut compromettre votre sécurité, le respect 
des réglementations et les performances.

•	L’écoute prolongée de musique à volume élevé 
peut causer des troubles auditifs. Il est conseillé de 
ne pas utiliser les écouteurs au volume maximum, 
en particulier pendant de longues durées.

•	Ne laissez pas tomber vos écouteurs, ne vous 
asseyez pas dessus et ne les faites pas tomber 
dans l’eau.

NOTE
•	Utilisez uniquement une alimentation secteur 
approuvée et conforme à toute réglementation 
locales (par ex. UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).

NETTOYAGE
Il peut être nécessaire de nettoyer vos écouteurs à 
intervalles réguliers.
•	Coussinets : retirez les coussinets des écouteurs et 
lavez-les avec de l’eau additionnée d’un détergent 
doux. Laissez-les sécher complètement avant de 
les remettre en place.

•	Canules : nettoyez l’extérieur uniquement, à l’aide 
d’un tissu doux. N’insérez jamais d’instrument de 
nettoyage dans les canules des écouteurs.

Ce produit est conforme à toutes 
les directives de la Communauté Européenne 
qui s’y appliquent. L’attestation complète de 
conformité est disponible à l’adresse 	
www.Bose.com/compliance/.

Instructions importantes relatives à 
la sécurité 
1.	 ��Veuillez lire ces instructions.
2.	 Veuillez conserver ces instructions.
3.	 Respectez tous les avertissements.
4.	 Suivez toutes les instructions.
5.	 N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’eau ou 

d’une source d’humidité.
6.	 Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le 

nettoyage.
7.	 Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par 

le fabricant.
8.	 Confiez toute réparation à du personnel qualifié. 

Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil 
a été endommagé de quelque façon que ce 
soit (endommagement du cordon d’alimentation 
ou de la fiche électrique, renversement d’un 
liquide ou de tout objet sur l’appareil, exposition 
de l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité, mauvais 
fonctionnement, chute de l’appareil, etc.).

Conformité avec la réglementation de la 
FCC (U.S.A. uniquement)
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la 
réglementation de la FCC. Son utilisation est 
assujettie aux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil 
ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences et (2) cet 
appareil doit tolérer les interférences externes, 
y compris celles qui peuvent provoquer un 
fonctionnement anormal de cet appareil.
NOTE : 
Ce matériel a fait l’objet de tests prouvant sa 
conformité aux limites imposées aux appareils 
numériques de classe B, conformément à 
la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. 
Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection 
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans 
une installation résidentielle. Ce matériel génère, 
utilise et est susceptible d’émettre de l’énergie 
à des fréquences radio. À ce titre, s’il n’est pas 
installé ou utilisé conformément aux instructions, 
il est susceptible de perturber les communications 
radio. Cependant, il n’est nullement garanti que 
de telles perturbations ne se produisent pas dans 
une installation donnée. Si ce matériel perturbe 
effectivement la réception de la radio ou de la 
télévision (ce qui peut être vérifié en allumant et en 
éteignant le matériel), vous êtes invité à tenter de 
remédier au problème en prenant une ou plusieurs 
des mesures ci-dessous :
•	Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
•	Augmentez la distance séparant le matériel du 
récepteur.

•	Connectez le matériel à une prise située sur un circuit 
différent de celui auquel est connecté le récepteur.

•	Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/
TV expérimenté pour toute assistance.

AVERTISSEMENT DE LA FCC
•	Toute modification non autorisée expressément 
par la société responsable de la conformité de 
ce produit est susceptible d’annuler le droit de 
l’utilisateur à mettre en œuvre celui-ci.

•	Afin de respecter les limites d’émission définies 
par la FCC, les connexions entre ce produit et un 
ordinateur ou un périphérique doivent être établies 
à l’aide des câbles adéquats.

Leggere con attenzione e seguire 
scrupolosamente le Informazioni 
importanti sulla sicurezza, il Manuale di 
istruzioni e la Garanzia

Informazioni importanti sulla 
sicurezza

AVVERTENZE
•	�per ridurre il rischio di incendio o di scariche 
elettriche, evitare di esporre il prodotto a pioggia 
o umidità.

•	L’apparecchio deve essere tenuto lontano da gocce 
o schizzi e non deve essere utilizzato come base o 
in prossimità di oggetti colmi di liquidi, ad esempio 
dei vasi. Come per qualsiasi prodotto elettronico, 
è importante che all’interno delle parti del sistema 
non penetrino liquidi in quanto potrebbero causare 
guasti e/o rischio di incendio.

•	Non collocare sorgenti di fiamme libere (ad esempio 
candele accese) sull’apparecchio o nelle vicinanze 
dello stesso.

•	Contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni che 	
possono rappresentare un pericolo di 	
soffocamento. Non adatto per bambini 	
di età inferiore ai 3 anni.

•	Il prodotto contiene magneti che 
potrebbero risultare pericolosi per i 
portatori di pacemaker.

•	Il prodotto non deve essere esposto a fonti di calore 
eccessive, quali luce diretta del sole, fuoco o simili.

•	Non sottoporre il prodotto a shock meccanici.
•	Non lasciare il prodotto in carica per periodi 
prolungati quando non lo si utilizza. 

•	Fare attenzione quando si usano le cuffie mentre si 
guida un veicolo o si è impegnati in un’attività che 
richiede totale attenzione. Controllare e osservare 
le leggi locali che regolano l’uso di telefoni e 
cuffie/auricolari. Alcune giurisdizioni prevedono 
restrizioni specifiche, ad esempio l’utilizzo di un 
solo auricolare, per l’impiego di tali prodotti durante 
la guida.

•	I suoni che servono a ricordare specifici eventi 
o a destare l’attenzione possono non essere 
riconoscibili quando si utilizzano le cuffie. Bisogna 
comprendere come questi suoni possono cambiare, 
in modo da poterli riconoscere in caso di necessità.

•	NON utilizzare un adattatore per telefono cellulare 
per collegare le cuffie ai connettori presenti sui 
sedili degli aerei, per evitare il rischio di scottature o 
danni dovuti al surriscaldamento. Se si percepisce 
un aumento di temperatura o si riscontra 
una perdita di audio, rimuovere e scollegare 
immediatamente le cuffie.

•	Non immergere o esporre all’acqua per periodi 
prolungati né utilizzare per sport acquatici, 
quali nuoto, sci d’acqua, surf, ecc.

ATTENZIONE
•	Non apportare modifiche al sistema o agli 
accessori. in quanto le modifiche non autorizzate 
possono compromettere la sicurezza, la conformità 
alle norme e le prestazioni del sistema.

•	l’esposizione prolungata a un livello sonoro elevato 
può causare danni all’udito. È sconsigliabile tenere 
un volume troppo alto quando si utilizzano le cuffie, 
soprattutto per un ascolto prolungato.

•	Non far cadere a terra le cuffie, non sedersi sopra di 
esse e non immergerle nell’acqua.

NOTA
•	Utilizzare esclusivamente alimentatori approvati 
e conformi ai requisiti normativi locali (ad es. UL, 
CSA, VDE, CCC).

PULIZIA
Le cuffie potrebbero richiedere una pulizia periodica:
•	Puntali cuffie: rimuovere i puntali dalle cuffie e 
passarli con un panno umido e del detergente 
delicato. Lasciare asciugare completamente i 
puntali prima di reinserirli sulle cuffie.

•	Ugelli cuffie: pulire l’esterno con un panno 
morbido. Non inserire nessuno strumento di pulizia 
nell’ugello.

Questo prodotto è conforme a tutti i requisiti 
pertinenti delle direttive UE. La dichiarazione 	
di conformità completa è disponibile 
all’indirizzo www.Bose.com/compliance.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza 
1.	 ��Leggere queste istruzioni.
2.	 Conservare queste istruzioni.
3.	 Prestare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze.
4.	 Seguire tutte le istruzioni.
5.	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in prossimità di acqua.
6.	 Utilizzare solo un panno asciutto per la pulizia.
7.	 Utilizzare solo sistemi di aggancio/accessori 

specificati dal produttore.
8.	 Affidarsi a personale qualificato per tutti 

gli interventi di assistenza. Gli interventi di 
assistenza si rendono necessari quando 
l’apparato ha subito danni di qualsiasi tipo, ad 
esempio se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina 
sono danneggiati, se è stato versato del liquido 
o sono caduti oggetti sull’apparato, se l’apparato 
è stato esposto a pioggia o umidità, se non 
funziona normalmente o è caduto.

Conformità con le normative FCC (solo per 
gli U.S.A.)
Questo dispositivo è conforme con la Parte 15 
delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto 
alle due seguenti condizioni: (1) il dispositivo non 
può causare interferenze dannose e (2) deve 
accettare le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che 
potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato 
del dispositivo.
AVVISO: 
Questa apparecchiatura è stata sottoposta a 
collaudo ed è risultata conforme ai limiti relativi ai 
dispositivi digitali di Classe B previsti dalla Parte 
15 delle norme FCC. Tali limiti sono stati fissati allo 
scopo di assicurare un’adeguata protezione dalle 
interferenze dannose nell’ambito di un’installazione 
residenziale. Questa apparecchiatura genera, 
utilizza e può irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, 
se non viene installata e utilizzata in conformità alle 
istruzioni fornite, può interferire negativamente con 
le comunicazioni radiofoniche. Non esiste tuttavia 
alcuna garanzia che in una particolare installazione 
non si verificherà alcuna interferenza. Se questo 
dispositivo dovesse provocare interferenze con la 
ricezione radiotelevisiva (determinabili spegnendo e 
riaccendendo l’apparecchio), l’utente dovrà provare 
a eliminare tali interferenze effettuando una o più 
delle seguenti operazioni:
•	Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna ricevente.
•	Aumentare la distanza tra il dispositivo che provoca 
interferenza e il ricevitore.

•	Collegare il dispositivo a una presa di corrente 
appartenente a un circuito diverso da quello a cui è 
collegato il dispositivo ricevente.

•	Rivolgersi al distributore o a un tecnico 
radiotelevisivo specializzato per ottenere 
assistenza.

AVVERTENZA FCC
•	Eventuali modifiche o alterazioni non 
espressamente approvate dal responsabile della 
conformità possono rendere nulla l’autorizzazione 
dell’utente all’utilizzo dell’apparecchiatura stessa.

•	Il collegamento a un computer host e/o a unità 
periferiche deve essere eseguito in modo appropriato 
al fine di rispettare ilimiti di emissioni FCC.

Szánjon időt a Fontos biztonsági 
tudnivalók, a Kezelési útmutató és a 
garanciainformációk elolvasására és 
gondos betartására

Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók

VIGYÁZAT
•	�Tűz vagy áramütés kockázatának csökkentése 
érdekében ne tegye ki a készüléket eső vagy 
nedvesség hatásának.

•	Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készülékre ne csöpögjön, illetve 
ne freccsenjen víz. A készülékre és annak közelébe 
ne helyezzen vázát vagy más, folyadékkal töltött 
edényt. Mint minden elektronikus termék esetében, 
ügyeljen rá, hogy a rendszer semmilyen részébe 
ne kerüljön folyadék. A termékbe kerülő folyadék 
meghibásodáshoz vezethet, és tüzet is okozhat.

•	Ne helyezzen a készülékre vagy annak közelébe 
nyílt lánggal működő eszközt (pl. gyertyát).

•	A termék kis részeket tartalmaz, 	
melyeknél fennáll a lenyelés veszélye. 	
3 éves kor alatti gyermeknek 	
számára nem alkalmas.

•	A termék mágneseket tartalmaz, amelyek 
ártalmasak lehetnek a szívritmus-
szabályozót használók számára.

•	Óvja a terméket a túlzott hőhatástól, pl. az erős 
napsütéstől, a tűztől és hasonló hatásoktól.

•	Óvja a terméket az ütésektől.
•	Ha nem használja a terméket, ne hagyja hosszú 
ideig a töltőn. 

•	Legyen óvatos a headset/fejhallgató használatakor, 
ha közben járművet vezet, vagy teljes figyelmet 
igénylő tevékenységet végez. Ismerkedjen meg a 
mobiltelefon és a fejhallgató/headset használatára 
vonatkozó helyi törvényekkel, és tartsa be azokat. 
Az ilyen eszközök vezetés közbeni használatát 
illetően egyes jogrendek korlátozásokat szabhatnak 
meg, például tilthatják a fejhallgató mindkét fülön 
történő használatát.

•	Az emlékeztetési vagy figyelmeztetési célra 
szolgáló hangok a fejhallgató használata esetén 
szokatlanul hangozhatnak. Tudatosítsa, miként 
módosul ezeknek a hangoknak a jellege, 
hogy szükség esetén felismerje őket.

•	NE csatlakoztassa a fejhallgatót mobiltelefon-
adapter segítségével a repülőgép-ülésekbe épített 
aljzathoz, mert ez személyi sérülést, például égést 
vagy anyagi kárt okozhat a túlmelegedés miatt. 
Azonnal válassza le és távolítsa el, ha melegedést 
vagy hangkiesést tapasztal.

•	Ne merítse a terméket vízbe és ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a termék ne érintkezzen hosszabb ideig 
vízzel. Ne használja a terméket vízi sportok 
(pl. úszás, vízisielés, szörfözés, stb.) közben.

FIGYELEM
•	A rendszert és tartozékait tilos módosítani. 
Az illetéktelen módosítások kedvezőtlenül 
befolyásolhatják a biztonságot, a jogszabályi 
megfelelőséget és a rendszer teljesítményét.

•	A hangos zene huzamosabb ideig történő 
hallgatása hallássérülést okozhat. Fejhallgató 
használatakor ne alkalmazzon túlzott hangerőt, 
illetve ügyeljen arra, hogy azt ne alkalmazza 
huzamosabb ideig.

•	Ügyeljen rá, hogy a fejhallgató ne essen le. Ne üljön 
rá a fejhallgatóra, és ne merítse vízbe.

MEGJEGYZÉS
•	Kizárólag a helyi törvényi előírásoknak megfelelő, 
hivatalos ügynökség (pl. UL, CSA, VDE, CCC) 
által jóváhagyott tápegységet használjon.

TISZTÍTÁS
A fejhallgató időnként tisztítást igényelhet:
•	Füldugó: Vegye ki a füldugókat a fejlhallgatóból, 
majd egy nedves ronggyal és folyékony szappannal 
törölje le őket. A füldugókat csak alapos száradás 
után tegye vissza a fejhallgatóba.

•	Fejhallgató fej: Csak puha ronggyal tisztítsa. 
Soha ne dugjon semmilyen tisztítóeszközt a fejbe.

A termék az EU-irányelvek minden vonatkozó 
követelményének megfelel. A teljes 	
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat megtalálható az 
alábbi címen: www.Bose.com/compliance.

Fontos biztonsági tudnivalók 
1.	 ��Olvassa el ezeket az utasításokat.
2.	 Őrizze meg ezeket az utasításokat.
3.	 Tartson be minden figyelmeztetést.
4.	 Tartsa be az összes utasítást.
5.	 Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében.
6.	 Csak száraz ronggyal tisztítsa.
7.	 Kizárólag a gyártó által meghatározott 

kiegészítőket/tartozékokat használja.
8.	 A javítási munkákat bízza szakemberre. 

Szervizelésre akkor van szükség, ha a készülék 
valamilyen módon meghibásodott, például 
megsérült a hálózati csatlakozózsinórja vagy 
a csatlakozódugója, folyadék ömlött vagy 
nehéz tárgy esett rá, eső vagy nedvesség érte, 
működésében rendellenesség tapasztalható, 
vagy leesett.

Az FCC előírásainak való megfelelőség 
(csak az USA-ban)
Ez a készülék megfelel az FCC-szabályok 15. 
részében foglalt előírásoknak. A működés során a 
következő két feltételnek kell eleget tenni: (1) Ez a 
készülék nem bocsáthat ki káros interferenciát, és 
(2) ennek a készüléknek el kell viselnie bármilyen 
interferenciát, az esetlegesen rendellenes működést 
okozó interferenciát is beleértve.
MEGJEGYZÉS: 
A berendezést az FCC-előírások 15. része szerint 
tesztelték. Ez alapján a berendezés megfelel 
a B osztályú digitális eszközökre vonatkozó 
előírásoknak. A határértékek megfelelő védelmet 
nyújtanak a káros sugárzások ellen lakóépületen 
belül. A készülék rádiófrekvenciás energiát termel, 
használ fel és sugározhat, és amennyiben nem 
az utasításoknak megfelelően helyezik üzembe 
és használják, a rádiókommunikációra nézve 
káros interferenciát okozhat. Arra azonban nincs 
garancia, hogy üzembe helyezés esetén nem lép fel 
interferencia. Amennyiben a készülék a rádió- vagy 
televízióadás vételében káros interferenciát okoz 
(ezt a készülék ki-, majd újbóli bekapcsolásával lehet 
megállapítani), próbálja meg kiküszöbölni a zavaró 
hatást az alábbi intézkedések közül egynek vagy 
többnek a végrehajtásával:
•	Fordítsa el vagy helyezze át a vevőantennát.
•	Növelje a készülék és a vevőkészülék közötti 
távolságot.

•	A készüléket olyan aljzathoz csatlakoztassa, 
amelynek áramköre eltér attól, amelyhez a vevő 
csatlakozik.

•	Forduljon a forgalmazóhoz vagy rádió-TV 
szerelőhöz.

FCC-FIGYELMEZTETÉS
•	A megfelelőségért felelős fél által kifejezetten nem 
jóváhagyott módosítások vagy változtatások esetén 
érvénytelenné válhat az eszköz működtetésére 
adott felhasználói engedély.

•	A készüléket úgy kell csatlakoztatni a 
gazdaszámítógéphez és/vagy a perifériákhoz, 
hogy a kapcsolat megfeleljen az FCC 
elektromágneses sugárzásra vonatkozó 
határértékeinek.




